#### ISSN 1725-2555

# Official Journal

L 86

Volume 46

3 April 2003

# of the European Union

English edition

# Legislation

Contents
Comemis

	I	Acts	whose	publication	is	obligatory
--	---	------	-------	-------------	----	------------

import values for determining the entry price of certain fruit and vegetables		1
Commission Regulation (EC) No 602/2003 of 2 April 2003 determining the which applications lodged in March 2003 for import rights in respect of fintended for processing may be accepted	frozen beef	3
Commission Regulation (EC) No 603/2003 of 2 April 2003 fixing the important rice sector		4
* Commission Regulation (EC) No 604/2003 of 2 April 2003 on periodicatender of beef held by certain intervention agencies and intended for 1 within the Community	processing	7
* Commission Regulation (EC) No 605/2003 of 2 April 2003 amending I (EC) No 851/2002 as regards the model certificate	Regulation	13
* Commission Regulation (EC) No 606/2003 of 2 April 2003 approving to check conformity with the marketing standards applicable to fresh vegetables carried out in Israel prior to import into the Community	fruit and	15
* Commission Regulation (EC) No 607/2003 of 2 April 2003 amendin Regulation (EC) No 2007/2000 and Commission Regulation (EC) No 249 take account of Commission Regulation (EC) No 1832/2002 amending A Council Regulation (EEC) No 2658/87 on the tariff and statistical non and on the Common Customs Tariff	97/2001 to Annex I to nenclature	18
* Commission Regulation (EC) No 608/2003 of 2 April 2003 amendin Regulation (EC) No 2505/96 concerning the quota volume of certain au Community tariff quotas	tonomous	20

2 (Continued overleaf)



Contents	(continued)
Comunis	(COIIIIIIuCu)

II Acts whose publication is not obligatory

#### Council

cil Directive 2002/57/EC on the marketing of seed of oil and fibre plants (notified under document number C(2003) 1055)

I

(Acts whose publication is obligatory)

# COMMISSION REGULATION (EC) No 601/2003 of 2 April 2003

# establishing the standard import values for determining the entry price of certain fruit and vegetables

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Community,

Having regard to Commission Regulation (EC) No 3223/94 of 21 December 1994 on detailed rules for the application of the import arrangements for fruit and vegetables (¹), as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 1947/2002 (²), and in particular Article 4(1) thereof,

#### Whereas:

(1) Regulation (EC) No 3223/94 lays down, pursuant to the outcome of the Uruguay Round multilateral trade negotiations, the criteria whereby the Commission fixes the standard values for imports from third countries, in respect of the products and periods stipulated in the Annex thereto. (2) In compliance with the above criteria, the standard import values must be fixed at the levels set out in the Annex to this Regulation,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

#### Article 1

The standard import values referred to in Article 4 of Regulation (EC) No 3223/94 shall be fixed as indicated in the Annex hereto.

#### Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on 3 April 2003.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 2 April 2003.

For the Commission
J. M. SILVA RODRÍGUEZ
Agriculture Director-General

ANNEX
to the Commission Regulation of 2 April 2003 establishing the standard import values for determining the entry price of certain fruit and vegetables

(EUR/100 kg)

CN code	Third country code (1)	Standard import value
0702 00 00	052	114,9
	204	91,0
	212	107,6
	999	104,5
0707 00 05	052	87,0
	096	48,8
	204	111,3
	999	82,4
0709 10 00	220	187,0
	999	187,0
0709 90 70	052	119,3
	204	125,1
	999	122,2
0805 10 10, 0805 10 30, 0805 10 50	052	65,9
	204	46,0
	212	57,1
	220	43,6
	624	66,6
	999	55,8
0808 10 20, 0808 10 50, 0808 10 90	060	64,4
	388	87,1
	400	103,9
	508	87,6
	512	86,7
	524	79,5
	528	74,6
	720	132,1
	728	102,5
	999	90,9
0808 20 50	388	67,9
	512	75,7
	528	68,6
	720	49,1
	999	65,3

<sup>(1)</sup> Country nomenclature as fixed by Commission Regulation (EC) No 2020/2001 (OJ L 273, 16.10.2001, p. 6). Code '999' stands for 'of other origin'.

# COMMISSION REGULATION (EC) No 602/2003

#### of 2 April 2003

determining the extent to which applications lodged in March 2003 for import rights in respect of frozen beef intended for processing may be accepted

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Community,

Having regard to Commission Regulation (EC) No 995/2002 of 11 June 2002 opening and administering an import tariff quota for frozen beef intended for processing (1 July 2002 to 30 June 2003) (1), and in particular Article 3(4) thereof,

#### Whereas:

- Article 6(1) of Regulation (EC) No 995/2002 provides, where applicable, for a further allocation of quantities not covered by licence applications submitted by 21 February 2003.
- Article 1 of Commission Regulation (EC) No 426/2003 (2) of 6 March 2003 providing for reallocation of import rights under Regulation (EC) No 995/2002 opening and providing for the administration of an import tariff quota for frozen beef intended for processing (2), establishes the quantities of frozen beef for processing which may be imported under special conditions until 30 June 2003.
- (3)Article 3(4) of Regulation (EC) No 995/2002 lays down that the quantities applied for may be reduced. The applications lodged relate to total quantities which

exceed the quantities available. Under these circumstances and taking care to ensure an equitable distribution of the available quantities, it is appropriate to reduce proportionally the quantities applied for,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

#### Article 1

Every application for import rights lodged in accordance with Article 6 of Regulation (EC) No 995/2002 shall be granted to the following extent, expressed as bone-in beef:

- 49,3092 % of the quantity requested for beef imports intended for the manufacture of 'preserves' as defined by Article 7(a) of Regulation (EC) No 995/2002,
- 91,5947 % of the quantity requested for beef imports intended for the manufacture of products as defined by Article 7(b) of Regulation (EC) No 995/2002.

#### Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on 3 April 2003.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 2 April 2003.

For the Commission J. M. SILVA RODRÍGUEZ Agriculture Director-General

<sup>(</sup>¹) OJ L 152, 12.6.2002, p. 3. (²) OJ L 64, 7.3.2003, p. 27.

# **COMMISSION REGULATION (EC) No 603/2003** of 2 April 2003

### fixing the import duties in the rice sector

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Community,

Having regard to Council Regulation (EC) No 3072/95 of 22 December 1995 on the common organisation of the market in rice (1), as last amended by Commission Regulation (EC) No 411/2002 (2),

Having regard to Commission Regulation (EC) No 1503/96 of 29 July 1996 laying down detailed rules for the application of Council Regulation (EC) No 3072/95 as regards import duties in the rice sector (3), as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 1298/2002 (4), and in particular Article 4(1) thereof,

#### Whereas:

- (1)Article 11 of Regulation (EC) No 3072/95 provides that the rates of duty in the Common Customs Tariff are to be charged on import of the products referred to in Article 1 of that Regulation. However, in the case of the products referred to in paragraph 2 of that Article, the import duty is to be equal to the intervention price valid for such products on importation and increased by a certain percentage according to whether it is husked or milled rice, minus the cif import price provided that duty does not exceed the rate of the Common Customs Tariff duties.
- Pursuant to Article 12(3) of Regulation (EC) No 3072/ 95, the cif import prices are calculated on the basis of the representative prices for the product in question on the world market or on the Community import market for the product.

- Regulation (EC) No 1503/96 lays down detailed rules for (3) the application of Regulation (EC) No 3072/95 as regards import duties in the rice sector.
- The import duties are applicable until new duties are fixed and enter into force. They also remain in force in cases where no quotation is available from the source referred to in Article 5 of Regulation (EC) No 1503/96 during the two weeks preceding the next periodical fixing.
- (5) In order to allow the import duty system to function normally, the market rates recorded during a reference period should be used for calculating the duties.
- Application of Regulation (EC) No 1503/96 results in (6)import duties being fixed as set out in the Annexes to this Regulation,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

#### Article 1

The import duties in the rice sector referred to in Article 11(1) and (2) of Regulation (EC) No 3072/95 shall be those fixed in Annex I to this Regulation on the basis of the information given in Annex II.

# Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on 3 April 2003.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 2 April 2003.

For the Commission J. M. SILVA RODRÍGUEZ Agriculture Director-General

<sup>(</sup>¹) OJ L 329, 30.12.1995, p. 18. (²) OJ L 62, 5.3.2002, p. 27. (³) OJ L 189, 30.7.1996, p. 71.

<sup>(4)</sup> OJ L 189, 18.7.2002, p. 8.

# ANNEX I Import duties on rice and broken rice

(EUR/t)

					(EUK/I)
			Duties (5)		
CN code	Third countries (except ACP and Bangla- desh) (³)	ACP (1) (2) (3)	Bangladesh (4)	Basmati India and Pakistan (6)	Egypt (8)
1006 10 21	(7)	69,51	101,16		158,25
1006 10 23	(7)	69,51	101,16		158,25
1006 10 25	(7)	69,51	101,16		158,25
1006 10 27	(7)	69,51	101,16		158,25
1006 10 92	(7)	69,51	101,16		158,25
1006 10 94	(7)	69,51	101,16		158,25
1006 10 96	(7)	69,51	101,16		158,25
1006 10 98	(7)	69,51	101,16		158,25
1006 20 11	264,00	88,06	127,66		198,00
1006 20 13	264,00	88,06	127,66		198,00
1006 20 15	264,00	88,06	127,66		198,00
1006 20 17	264,00	88,06	127,66	14,00	198,00
1006 20 92	264,00	88,06	127,66		198,00
1006 20 94	264,00	88,06	127,66		198,00
1006 20 96	264,00	88,06	127,66		198,00
1006 20 98	264,00	88,06	127,66	14,00	198,00
1006 30 21	(7)	133,21	193,09		312,00
1006 30 23	(7)	133,21	193,09		312,00
1006 30 25	(7)	133,21	193,09		312,00
1006 30 27	(7)	133,21	193,09		312,00
1006 30 42	(7)	133,21	193,09		312,00
1006 30 44	(7)	133,21	193,09		312,00
1006 30 46	(7)	133,21	193,09		312,00
1006 30 48	(7)	133,21	193,09		312,00
1006 30 61	(7)	133,21	193,09		312,00
1006 30 63	(7)	133,21	193,09		312,00
1006 30 65	(7)	133,21	193,09		312,00
1006 30 67	(7)	133,21	193,09		312,00
1006 30 92	(7)	133,21	193,09		312,00
1006 30 94	(7)	133,21	193,09		312,00
1006 30 96	(7)	133,21	193,09		312,00
1006 30 98	(7)	133,21	193,09		312,00
1006 40 00	(7)	41,18	(7)		96,00

The duty on imports of rice originating in the ACP States is applicable, under the arrangements laid down in Council Regulation (EC) No 2286/2002 (OJ L 345, 10.12.2002, p. 5) and amended Commission Regulation (EC) No 2603/97 (OJ L 351, 23.12.1997, p. 22). In accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1706/98, the duties are not applied to products originating in the African, Caribbean and Pacific States and imported directly

into the overseas department of Réunion.

The import levy on rice entering the overseas department of Réunion is specified in Article 11(3) of Regulation (EC) No 3072/95.

The duty on imports of rice not including broken rice (CN code 1006 40 00), originating in Bangladesh is applicable under the arrangements laid down in Council Regulation (EEC) No 3491/90 (OJ L 337, 4.12.1990, p. 1) and amended Commission Regulation (EEC) No 862/91 (OJ L 88, 9.4.1991, p. 7).

No import duty applies to products originating in the OCT pursuant to Article 101(1) of amended Council Decision 91/482/EEC (OJ L 263, 19.9.1991, p. 1).

For husked rice of the Basmati variety originating in India and Pakistan, a reduction of EUR/t 250 applies (Article 4a of amended Regulation (EC) No 1503/96).

Duties fixed in the Common Customs Tariff.

The duty on imports of rice originating in and coming from Egypt is applicable under the arrangements laid down in Council Regulation (EC) No 2184/96 (OJ L 292, 15.11.1996, p. 1) and Commission Regulation (EC) No 196/97 (OJ L 31, 1.2.1997, p. 53).

# ANNEX II

# Calculation of import duties for rice

	Paddy	Indica rice		Japonica rice		Broken rice
	raddy	Husked	Milled	Husked	Milled	втокеп псе
1. Import duty (EUR/tonne)	(1)	264,00	416,00	264,00	416,00	(1)
2. Elements of calculation:						
(a) Arag cif price (EUR/tonne)	_	192,72	213,69	280,05	303,00	_
(b) fob price (EUR/tonne)	_	_	_	252,50	275,45	_
(c) Sea freight (EUR/tonne)	_	_	_	27,55	27,55	_
(d) Source	_	USDA and operators	USDA and operators	Operators	Operators	_

<sup>(1)</sup> Duties fixed in the Common Customs Tariff.

# COMMISSION REGULATION (EC) No 604/2003

# of 2 April 2003

on periodical sales by tender of beef held by certain intervention agencies and intended for processing within the Community

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Community,

Having regard to Council Regulation (EC) No 1254/1999 of 17 May 1999 on the common organisation of the market in beef and veal (1), as last amended by Commission Regulation (EC) No 2345/2001 (2), and in particular Article 27(4), Article 28(2) and Article 41 thereof,

#### Whereas:

- The application of intervention measures in respect of (1)beef has created stocks in several Member States. In order to prevent an excessive prolongation of storage, part of these stocks should be sold by tender for processing in the Community.
- The sale should be made subject to the rules laid down (2)by Commission Regulation (EEC) No 2173/79 of 4 October 1979 on detailed rules of application for the disposal of beef bought in by intervention agencies and repealing Regulation (EEC) No 216/69 (3), as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 2417/95 (4), Commission Regulation (EEC) No 3002/92 of 16 October 1992 laying down common detailed rules for verifying the use and/or destination of products from intervention (5), as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 770/96 (6), and Commission Regulation (EEC) No 2182/77 of 30 September 1977 laying down detailed rules for the sale of frozen beef from intervention stocks for processing in the Community and amending Regulation (EEC) No 1687/76 (7), as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 2417/95, subject to certain special exceptions on account of the particular use to which the products in question are to be put.
- (3)With a view to ensuring a regular and uniform tendering procedure, measures should be taken in addition to those laid down in Article 8(1) of Regulation (EEC) No 2173/79.
- Provision should be made for derogations from Article (4) 8(2)(b) of Regulation (EEC) No  $217\overline{3}/79$ , in view of the administrative difficulties which application of this point creates in the Member States concerned.
- OJ L 160, 26.6.1999, p. 21.

- (\*) OJ L 100, 20.0.1999, p. 21. (\*) OJ L 315, 1.12.2001, p. 29. (\*) OJ L 251, 5.10.1979, p. 12. (\*) OJ L 248, 14.10.1995, p. 39. (\*) OJ L 301, 17.10.1992, p. 17. (\*) OJ L 104, 27.4.1996, p. 13. (<sup>7</sup>) OJ L 251, 1.10.1977, p. 60.

- In order to ensure a proper functioning of the tender arrangements it is necessary to provide for a higher amount of security than the one fixed in Article 15(1) of Regulation (EEC) No 2173/79.
- On the basis of experience gained with regard to the disposal of bone-in intervention beef, it is necessary to reinforce the quality controls of the products before their delivery to the purchasers, in particular to ensure that the products comply with the provisions in Annex III of Regulation (EC) No 562/2000 of 15 March 2000 laying down detailed rules for the application of Council Regulation (EC) No 1254/1999 as regards the buying-in of beef (8), as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 1564/ 2001 (9).
- In order to ensure optimum monitoring of the destination of beef from intervention stocks, control measures should be taken, in addition to the measures provided for in Regulation (EEC) No 3002/92, which are based on physical inspection of quantities and qualities.
- The measures provided for in this Regulation are in (8)accordance with the opinion of the Management Committee for Beef and Veal,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

# Article 1

- The sale shall take place of the following quantities of meat, for processing within the Community:
- approximately 1 000 tonnes of bone-in forequarters held by the German intervention agency,
- approximately 1 000 tonnes of bone-in forequarters held by the French intervention agency,
- approximately 1 000 tonnes of bone-in forequarters held by the Spanish intervention agency,
- approximately 1 500 tonnes of boneless beef held by the French intervention agency.

Detailed information concerning quantities is given in Annex I.

Subject to the provisions of this Regulation the products referred to in paragraph 1 shall be sold in accordance with Regulations (EEC) No 2173/79, in particular Titles II and III thereof, (EEC) No 2182/77 and (EEC) No 3002/92.

<sup>(8)</sup> OJ L 68, 16.3.2000, p. 22.

<sup>(9)</sup> OJ L 208, 1.8.2001, p. 14.

Notwithstanding Articles 6 and 7 of Regulation (EEC) No 2173/79, the provisions of and Annexes to this Regulation shall serve as a general notice of invitation to tender.

The intervention agencies concerned shall draw up notices of invitation to tender for each sale which shall include the following:

- (a) the quantities of beef offered for sale; and
- (b) the deadline and place for submitting tenders.
- Interested parties may obtain the details of the quantities available and the places where the products are stored from the addresses listed in Annex II to this Regulation. The intervention agencies shall, in addition, display the notices referred to in paragraph 1 at their head offices and may publish it in other ways.
- For each product mentioned in Annex I the intervention agencies concerned shall sell first the meat which has been stored the longest. However, Member States may in exceptional cases and after having obtained authorisation from the Commission derogate from that obligation.
- Tenders shall be submitted for the following closing dates:
- (a) 8 April 2003;
- (b) 22 April 2003;
- (c) 13 May 2003;
- (d) 10 June 2003;

until the quantities put up for sale are used up.

- Notwithstanding Article 8(1) of Regulation (EEC) No 2173/79, a tender must be submitted to the intervention agency concerned in a closed envelope, bearing the reference to the Regulation concerned. The closed envelope must not be opened by the intervention agency before the expiry of the tender deadline referred to in paragraph 4.
- Notwithstanding Article 8(2)(b) of Regulation (EEC) No 2173/79, tenders shall not indicate in which cold store or stores the products are held.

# Article 3

- Member States shall provide the Commission with information concerning the tenders received not later than on the working day following the deadline set for the submission of tenders.
- After the tenders received have been examined a minimum selling price shall be set for each product or the sale will not proceed.

#### Article 4

1. A tender shall be valid only if presented by or on behalf of a natural or legal person who, for the 12 months prior to the entry into force of this Regulation, has been engaged in the processing of products containing beef and who is entered in a national VAT register. In addition, tenders must be presented by or on behalf of a processing establishment approved in accordance with Article 8 of Council Directive 77/99/EEC (1).

For the purposes of the preceding subparagraph, a retail or catering establishment or an establishment attached to a retail sales outlet where meat is processed and put up for sale to the final consumer shall not be taken into consideration.

- Notwithstanding Article 3(1) and (2) of Regulation (EEC) No 2182/77, a tender must be accompanied by:
- a written undertaking by the tenderer to process the meat into the products specified in Article 6 within the period referred to in Article 5(1) of Regulation (EEC) No 2182/77,
- precise details of the establishment or establishments where the meat which has been purchased is to be processed.
- The tenderers referred to in paragraph 1 may instruct an agent in writing to take delivery, on their behalf, of the products which they purchase. In this case the agent shall submit the bids of the tenderers represented together with the written instruction referred to above.
- Notwithstanding Article 18(1) of Regulation (EEC) No 2173/79 the time limit for taking over meat sold pursuant to this Regulation shall be two months from the day of the notification referred to in Article 11 of the same Regulation.
- The purchasers and agents referred to in the preceding paragraphs shall maintain and keep up to date an accounting system which permits the destination and use of the products to be ascertained with a view in particular to ensuring that the quantities of products purchased and manufactured tally.

- The Member States shall take all necessary measures to ensure that bone-in intervention products delivered to the purchasers are presented in a state which fully complies with Annex III of Regulation (EC) No 562/2000 and in particular the sixth indent of point 2(a) of that Annex.
- The costs related to the measures referred to in paragraph 1 shall be borne by the Member States and shall, in particular, not be imposed on the purchaser or any other third party.
- Member States shall notify the Commission (2) of all cases where a bone-in intervention quarter has been identified as not complying with Annex III as referred to in paragraph 1, specifying the quality and quantity of the quarter as well as the slaughterhouse where it was produced.

<sup>(</sup>¹) OJ L 26, 31.1.1977, p. 85. (²) DG Agriculture, D2: fax (32-2) 295 36 13.

- 1. Meat purchased in accordance with this Regulation shall be processed into products which comply with the definitions for 'A' products and 'B' products set out in paragraphs 2 and 3 below.
- 2. An 'A product' means a processed product falling within CN code 1602 10, 1602 50 31, 1602 50 39 or 1602 50 80, not containing meat other than that of animals of the bovine species, with a collagen/protein ratio of no more than 0,45 % (¹) and containing by weight at least 20 % (²) of lean meat excluding offal (³) and fat with meat and jelly accounting for at least 85 % of the total net weight.

The product must be subjected to a heat treatment sufficient to ensure the coagulation of meat proteins in the whole of the product, which may not therefore show any traces of a pinkish liquid on the cut surface when the product is cut along a line passing through its thickest part.

- 3. A 'B product' means a processed product containing beef, other than:
- one specified in Article 1(1)(a) of Regulation (EEC) No 1254/1999, or
- one referred to in paragraph 2.

However, a processed product falling within CN code 0210 20 90 which has been dried or smoked so that the colour and consistency of the fresh meat has totally disappeared and with a water/protein ratio not exceeding 3,2 shall be considered to be a B product.

#### Article 7

1. Member States shall set up a system of physical and documentary supervision to ensure that all meat is processed in accordance with Article 6.

The system must include physical checks of quantity and quality at the start of the processing, during the processing and after the processing operation is completed. To this end, processors shall at any time be able to demonstrate the identity and use of the meat through appropriate production records.

Technical verification of the production method by the competent authority may, to the extent necessary, make allowance for drip losses and trimmings.

In order to verify the quality of the finished product and establish its conformity with the processor's recipe Member States shall undertake representative sampling and analysis of the product. The costs of such operations shall be borne by the processor concerned.

2. Member States may, at the request of the processor, authorise the boning of bone-in forequarters in an establishment other than that provided for in respect of processing provided the relevant operations take place in the same Member State under appropriate supervision.

- (¹) Determination of collagen content: the collagen content shall be taken to mean the hydroxyproline content multiplied by the factor 8. The hydroxyproline content must be determined according to ISO method 3496-1978.
- (2) The lean bovine meat content excluding fat is determined in accordance with the procedure described in the Annex to Commission Regulation (EEC) No 2429/86 (OJ L 210, 1. 8. 1986, p. 39).
- (3) Offal includes the following: heads and cuts thereof (including ears), feet, tails, hearts, udders, livers, kidneys, sweetbreads (thymus gland with pancreas), brains, lungs, throats, thick skirts, spleens, tongues, caul, spinal cords, edible skin, reproductive organs (i.e. uteri, ovaries and testes), thyroid glands, pituitary glands.

3. Article 1 of Regulation (EEC) No 2182/77 shall not apply.

#### Article 8

- 1. Notwithstanding Article 15(1) of Regulation (EEC) No 2173/79, the security shall be EUR 12 per 100 kilograms.
- 2. The security provided for in Article 4(1) of Regulation (EEC) No 2182/77 shall be:
- for forequarters the difference in EUR between the tender price per tonne and EUR 1 600,
- for boneless beef of intervention codes INT 22 and INT 24 the difference in EUR between the tender price per tonne and EUR 1 800,
- for boneless beef of intervention code INT 18 the difference in EUR between the tender price per tonne and EUR 1 400.
- 3. Notwithstanding Article 5(3) of Regulation (EEC) No 2182/77, the processing of all beef purchased into finished products as referred to in Article 6 shall constitute a principal requirement.

#### Article 9

Notwithstanding Article 9 of Regulation (EEC) No 2182/77, in addition to the entries provided for in Regulation (EEC) No 3002/92:

- Section 104 of T 5 control copies must be completed with one or more of the following:
  - Para transformación [Reglamentos (CEE) nº 2182/77 y (CE) nº 604/2003]
  - Til forarbejdning (forordning (EØF) nr. 2182/77 og (EF) nr. 604/2003)
  - Zur Verarbeitung bestimmt (Verordnungen (EWG) Nr. 2182/77 und (EG) Nr. 604/2003)
  - Για μεταποίηση [κανονισμοί (ΕΟΚ) αριθ. 2182/77 και (ΕΚ) αριθ. 604/2003]
  - For processing (Regulations (EEC) No 2182/77 and (EC) No 604/2003)
  - Destinés à la transformation [règlements (CEE) nº 2182/ 77 et (CE) nº 604/2003]
  - Destinate alla trasformazione [Regolamenti (CEE) n. 2182/77 e (CE) n. 604/2003]
  - Bestemd om te worden verwerkt (Verordeningen (EEG) nr. 2182/77 en (EG) nr. 604/2003)
  - Para transformação [Regulamentos (CEE) n.º 2182/77 e (CE) n.º 604/2003]
  - Jalostettavaksi (Asetukset (ETY) N:o 2182/77 ja (EY) N:o 604/2003)
  - För bearbetning (Förordningarna (EEG) nr 2182/77 och (EG) nr 604/2003).

This Regulation shall enter into force on 3 April 2003.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 2 April 2003.

For the Commission
Franz FISCHLER
Member of the Commission

#### ANEXO I — BILAG I — ANHANG I — ПАРАРТНМА І — ANNEX I — ANNEXE I — ALLEGATO I — BIJLAGE I — ANEXO I — LIITE I — BILAGA I

Estado miembro	Productos (¹)	Cantidad aproximada (toneladas)
Medlemsstat	Produkter (¹)	Tilnærmet mængde (tons)
Mitgliedstaat	Erzeugnisse (¹)	Ungefähre Mengen (Tonnen)
Κράτος μέλος	Προϊόντα (¹)	Κατά προσέγγιση ποσότητα (τόνοι)
Member State	Products (¹)	Approximate quantity) (tonnnes)
État membre	Produits (¹)	Quantité approximative (tonnes)
Stato membro	Prodotti (¹)	Quantità approssimativa (tonnellate)
Lidstaat	Producten (¹)	Hoeveelheid bij benadering (ton)
Estado-Membro	Produtos (¹)	Quantidade aproximada (toneladas)
Jäsenvaltio	Tuoteet (¹)	Arvioitu määrä (tonneina)
Medlemsstat	Produkter (¹)	Ungefärlig kvantitet (ton)
	3-	

Carne con hueso — Kød, ikke udbenet — Fleisch mit Knochen — Εμπρόσθια τέταρτα με κόκαλα — Bone-in beef — Viande avec os — Carni non disossate — Vlees met been — Carne com osso — Luullinen naudanliha — Kött med ben

DEUTSCHLAND	— Vorderviertel	1 000
FRANCE	— Quartiers avant	1 000
ESPAÑA	— Cuartos delanteros	1 000

b) Carne deshuesada — Udbenet kød — Fleisch ohne Knochen — Κρέατα χωρίς κόκαλα — Boneless beef — Viande désossée — Carni senza osso — Vlees zonder been — Carne desossada — Luuton naudanliha — Benfritt kött

FRANCE	— Flanchet d'intervention (INT 18)	200
	— Épaule d'intervention (INT 22)	800
	— Avant d'intervention (INT 24)	500

Véanse los anexos III y V del Reglamento (CE) nº 562/2000.

Véanse los anexos III y V del Reglamento (CE) nº 562/2000.
 Se bilag III og V til Kommissionens forordning (EF) nr. 562/2000.
 Vgl. Anhänge III und V der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 562/2000.
 Βλέπε παραρτήματα III και V του κανονισμού (EK) αριθ 562/2000.
 See Annexes III and V to Regulation (EC) No 562/2000.
 Voir annexes III et V du règlement (CE) nº 562/2000.
 Cfr. allegati III e V del regolamento (CE) n. 562/2000.
 Zie de bijlagen III en V van Verordening (EG) nr. 562/2000.
 Ver anexos III e V do Regulamento (CE) n. 562/2000.
 Katso asetuksen (EY) N:o 562/2000 litteet III ja V.
 Se bilagorna III och V i kommissionens förordning (EG) nr. 562/200

Se bilagorna III och V i kommissionens förordning (EG) nr 562/2000.

ANEXO II — BILAG II — ANHANG II — ПАРАРТНМА II — ANNEX II — ANNEXE II — ALLEGATO II — BIJLAGE II — ANEXO II — LIITE II — BILAGA II

Direcciones de los organismos de intervención — Interventionsorganernes adresser — Anschriften der Interventionsstellen — Διευθύνσεις των οργανισμών παρεμβάσεως — Addresses of the intervention agencies — Adresses des organismes d'intervention — Indirizzi degli organismi d'intervento — Adressen van de interventiebureaus — Endereços dos organismos de intervenção — Interventioelinten osoitteet — Interventionsorganens adresser

#### BUNDESREPUBLIK DEUTSCHLAND

Bundesanstalt für Landwirtschaft und Ernährung (BLE) Postfach 180203, D-60083 Frankfurt am Main Adickesallee 40 D-60322 Frankfurt am Main Tel. (49-69) 1564-704/772; Telex 411727; Telefax (49-69) 1564-790/985

#### **ESPAÑA**

FEGA (Fondo Español de Garantía Agraria)
Beneficencia, 8
E-28005 Madrid
Teléfono: (34) 913 47 65 00, 913 47 63 10; télex: FEGA 23427 E, FEGA 41818 E; fax: (34) 915 21 98 32, 915 22 43 87

#### FRANCE

OFIVAL 80, avenue des Terroirs de France F-75607 Paris Cedex 12 Téléphone (33-1) 44 68 50 00; télex 215330; télécopieur (33-1) 44 68 52 33

# COMMISSION REGULATION (EC) No 605/2003 of 2 April 2003

# amending Regulation (EC) No 851/2002 as regards the model certificate

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Community,

Having regard to Council Regulation (EC) No 2200/96 of 28 October 1996 on the common organisation of the market in fruit and vegetables (1), as last amended by Commission Regulation (EC) No 47/2003 (2), and in particular Article 10 thereof,

#### Whereas:

Commission Regulation (EC) No 851/2002 of 22 May (1)2002 approving operations to check conformity to the marketing standards applicable to fresh fruit and vegetables carried out in Cyprus prior to import into the European Community (3) includes a model certificate pursuant to Article 7(3) of Commission Regulation (EC) No 1148/2001 of 12 June 2001 on checks on conformity to the marketing standards applicable to fruit and vegetables (4), as last amended by Commission Regulation (EC) No 408/2003 (5).

- The Cypriot authorities have informed the Commission (2)that the certificate used has been amended.
- (3) Regulation (EC) No 851/2002 should therefore be amended accordingly.
- The measures provided for in this Regulation are in (4)accordance with the opinion of the Management Committee for Fresh Fruit and Vegetables,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

#### Article 1

Annex II to Regulation (EC) No 851/2002 is replaced by the text in the Annex to this Regulation.

#### Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on the 20th day following its publication in the Official Journal of the European

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 2 April 2003.

For the Commission Franz FISCHLER Member of the Commission

<sup>(</sup>¹) OJ L 297, 21.11.1996, p. 1. (²) OJ L 7, 11.1.2003, p. 64. (³) OJ L 135, 23.5.2002, p. 14.

<sup>(4)</sup> OJ L 156, 13.6.2001, p. 9. (5) OJ L 62, 6.3.2003, p. 8.

# ANNEX

#### 'ANNEX II

# MODEL CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 7(3) OF REGULATION (EC) No 1148/2001

INSPECTION CERTIFICATE / CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMITY The Quality Control of Agricultural Produce Regulations - Regulation 9

REPUBLIC



OF CYPRUS

# Produce inspection service

1. Trader /Importer (¹)		ORIGINAL Inspection Certificate / Certificate of Conformity					
		No					
		(This cei	tificate is exclusively f	or the us	se of Inspection Bodies)		
Packer identifier on packaging     (if other than trader/importer)		3. Inspection Authori	3. Inspection Authority				
		4. Place of inspection / country of origin (²)		5. Region or country of destination			
6. Identification of means of transport		7. Destination check (where applicable)		7a.			
8. Packages (number and type)	9. Type of p standard s	roduct (variety if the specifies)	10. Quality class		11. Total weight in kg gross/net (¹)		
12. The abovementioned Inspection Authority certifies following inspection by sampling that the abovementioned goods corresponded, at the time of inspection, to the provisions of the Quality Control of Agricultural Products Law of 2002  Customs office entry / exit (¹)							
Period of validity:	da	,	and date of issue	•••	Inspection stamp		
Inspector (Name in block letters) Signature							
13. Comments:							

<sup>(</sup>¹) Delete as appropriate.
(²) Where the produce is re-exported, indicate its origin in box 9.

# COMMISSION REGULATION (EC) No 606/2003

#### of 2 April 2003

approving operations to check conformity with the marketing standards applicable to fresh fruit and vegetables carried out in Israel prior to import into the Community

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Community,

Having regard to Council Regulation (EC) No 2200/96 of 28 October 1996 on the common organisation of the market in fruit and vegetables (1), as last amended by Commission Regulation (EC) No 47/2003 (2), and in particular Article 10 thereof,

#### Whereas:

- (1) Article 7 of Commission Regulation (EC) No 1148/2001 of 12 June 2001 on checks on conformity to the marketing standards applicable to fresh fruit and vegetables (3), as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 408/ 2003 (4), lays down the conditions for the approval of checking operations performed by certain third countries which so request prior to import into the Community.
- On 30 July 2001, the Israeli authorities sent the (2)Commission a request for the approval of checking operations performed by the fresh produce quality control service under the responsibility of the Plant Protection and Inspection Service (PPIS) of the Israeli Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development. This states that the PPIS has the necessary staff, equipment and facilities to carry out checks, that it uses methods equivalent to those referred to in Article 9 of Regulation (EC) No 1148/2001 and that the fresh fruit and vegetables exported from Israel to the Community meet the Community marketing standards.
- The information sent by the Member States to the (3)Commission shows that, in the period 1997 to 2000, the incidence of non-conformity with marketing standards among imports of fresh fruit and vegetables from Israel was relatively low.
- Representatives of the Israeli inspection bodies have regularly participated in international efforts to agree marketing standards for fruit and vegetables within the Working Party on standardisation of perishable produce and quality development of the United Nations Economic Commission for Europe (UNECE). Moreover, Israel participates in the Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development (OECD) scheme for the application of international standards for fruit and vegetables. Lastly, for many years the Israeli inspection bodies have also taken part in various seminars and training activities organised by different Member States.
- (¹) OJ L 297, 21.11.1996, p. 1. (²) OJ L 7, 11.1.2003, p. 64.
- (3) OJ L 156, 13.6.2001, p. 9. (4) OJ L 62, 6.3.2003, p. 8.

- Checks on conformity carried out by Israel should therefore be approved with effect from the date of implementation of the administrative cooperation procedure provided for in Article 7(8) of Regulation (EC) No 1148/ 2001.
- The measures provided for in this Regulation are in accordance with the opinion of the Management Committee for Fresh Fruit and Vegetables,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

#### Article 1

Checks on conformity to the marketing standards applicable to fresh fruit and vegetables carried out by Israel prior to import into the Community are hereby approved in accordance with Article 7 of Regulation (EC) No 1148/2001.

#### Article 2

Details of the official authority and inspection body in Israel, as referred to in the second subparagraph of Article 7(2) of Regulation (EC) No 1148/2001, are given in Annex I to this Regulation.

#### Article 3

The certificates referred to in the second subparagraph of Article 7(3) of Regulation (EC) No 1148/2001, issued following the checks referred to in Article 1 of this Regulation, must be drawn up on forms in conformity with the model given in Annex II to this Regulation.

### Article 4

This Regulation shall enter into force on the 20th day following its publication in the Official Journal of the European Union.

It shall apply from the date of publication in the C series of the Official Journal of the European Union of the notice referred to in Article 7(8) of Regulation (EC) No 1148/2001, relating to the establishment of administrative cooperation between the Community and Israel.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 2 April 2003.

For the Commission
Franz FISCHLER
Member of the Commission

#### ANNEX I

Official authority referred to in Article 7(2) of Regulation (EC) No 1148/2001:

Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development PPIS (Plant Protection and Inspection Service) PO box 78 Bet-Dagan 50250 Israel Tel. (972-3) 968 15 00 Fax (972-3) 368 15 07 E-mail:

Inspection body referred to in Article 7(2) of Regulation (EC) No 1148/2001:

Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development PPIS (Plant Protection and Inspection Service) Fresh produce quality control service PO box 78 Bet-Dagan 50250 Israel Tel. (972-3) 968 15 20 Fax (972-3) 368 15 07 E-mail:

# ANNEX II

# Model certificate referred to in Article 7(3) of Regulation (EC) No 1148/2001

Name and address of exporter:      Recommendation of exporters of exporters of exporters of exporters of exporters.  3. Packer identified on packaging (if other than exporter):			PPIS FAST POTECTION A LONG TO A LONG	State Ministry of and Rural Plant Pre Inspection Agricultu Inspect	Develotection on Se oral Pro ion Se	culture lopment on and rvices oducts ervice	
		<b>-</b>					ORIGINAL
		This c	ertificate is exclu	usively for the us	se of ir	nspection agenci	es 
		4. Cou	ıntry of destinati	on:			
		5. Cou	ıntry of origin (*)	:			
6. Declared means of transport:			te as appropriate	e:			
75 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1				Import			
7. Declared point of en	7. Declared point of entry (**):			Export			
8. Packages (number and type):	9. Type of product (variety standard specifies):	if the	10. Quality cla	ass:		11. Total weigh (gross/net)	ıt in kg (***):
	ed inspection body certifies, ion to the quality standards ir		g inspection by s	ampling, that the	e abov	ementioned goo	ods corresponded at
13.							
	oms office of exit (**)			 F		nd date of issue	
Period of validity							
Signature					Insp	ection stamp	
14. Comments							

- (\*) If the product is re-exported, indicate its origin after the type of product. (\*\*) Optional. (\*\*\*) Delete as appropriate.

# COMMISSION REGULATION (EC) No 607/2003

#### of 2 April 2003

amending Council Regulation (EC) No 2007/2000 and Commission Regulation (EC) No 2497/2001 to take account of Commission Regulation (EC) No 1832/2002 amending Annex I to Council Regulation (EEC) No 2658/87 on the tariff and statistical nomenclature and on the Common Customs **Tariff** 

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES.

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Community,

Having regard to Council Regulation (EC) No 2007/2000 of 18 September 2000 introducing exceptional trade measures for countries and territories participating in or linked to the European Union's Stabilisation and Association process, amending Regulation (EC) No 2820/98 and repealing Regulations (EC) No 1763/1999 and (EC) No 6/2000 (1), as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 2487/2001 (2), and in particular Articles 9 and 10 thereof,

Having regard to Council Regulation (EC) No 2248/2001 of 19 November 2001 on certain procedures for applying the Stabilisation and Association Agreement between the European Communities and their Member States, of the one part, and the Republic of Croatia, of the other part, and for applying the Interim Agreement between the European Community and the Republic of Croatia (3), as amended by Council Regulation (EC) No 2/2003 (4), and in particular Articles 4 and 5 thereof,

#### Whereas:

- Commission Regulation (EC) No 1832/2002 of 1 August (1) 2002, amending Annex I to Council Regulation (EEC) No 2658/87 on the tariff and statistical nomenclature and on the Common Customs Tariff (5), made changes to the nomenclature for certain fishery products covered by Regulation (EC) No 2007/2000 as well as by Commission Regulation (EC) No 2497/2001 of 19 December 2001 opening and providing for the administration of Community tariff quotas for certain fish and fishery products originating in the Republic of Croatia (6). For reasons of clarity, Regulation (EC) No 2007/2000 and Regulation (EC) No 2497/2001 should be adjusted accordingly.
- The above adjustments should apply from the date of entry into force of Regulation (EC) No 1832/2002.
- The measures provided for in this Regulation are in (3) accordance with the opinion of the Customs Code Committee,

(1) OJ L 240, 23.9.2000, p. 1.

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

#### Article 1

In the second column of Annex I to Regulation (EC) No 2007/ 2000, for order No 09.1571, the following amendments are incorporated:

- CN code '0302 11 90' is replaced by CN codes '0302 11 20' and '0302 11 80',
- CN code '0303 21 90' is replaced by CN codes '0303 21 20' and '0303 21 80',
- CN code '0304 10 11' is replaced by CN codes '0304 10 15' and '0304 10 17',
- CN code '0304 20 11' is replaced by CN codes '0304 20 15' and '0304 20 17'.

#### Article 2

The Annex to Regulation (EC) No 2497/2001 is amended as follows:

- (a) for order No 09.1581, in the second column,
  - CN code '0302 11 90' is replaced by CN codes '0302 11 20' and '0302 11 80',
  - CN code '0303 21 90' is replaced by CN codes '0303 21 20' and '0303 21 80',
  - CN code '0304 10 11' is replaced by CN codes '0304 10 15' and '0304 10 17',
  - CN code '0304 20 11' is replaced by CN codes '0304 20 15' and '0304 20 17';
- (b) for order No 09.1584, for CN code 'ex 0301 99 90', in the third column, the TARIC subdivision '23' is replaced by TARIC subdivisions '15' and '17'.

# Article 3

This Regulation shall enter into force on the third day following that of its publication in the Official Journal of the European Union.

It shall apply from 1 January 2003.

<sup>(\*)</sup> OJ L 240, 23.9.2000, p. 1. (\*) OJ L 335, 19.12.2001, p. 9. (\*) OJ L 304, 21.11.2001, p. 1. (\*) OJ L 1, 4.1.2003, p. 26. (\*) OJ L 290, 28.10.2002, p. 1. (\*) OJ L 337, 20.12.2001, p. 27.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 2 April 2003.

For the Commission Frederik BOLKESTEIN Member of the Commission

# COMMISSION REGULATION (EC) No 608/2003

### of 2 April 2003

# amending Council Regulation (EC) No 2505/96 concerning the quota volume of certain autonomous Community tariff quotas

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Community,

Having regard to Council Regulation (EC) No 2505/96 of 20 December 1996 opening and providing for the administration of autonomous Community tariff quotas for certain agricultural and industrial products (¹), as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 2287/2002 (²), and in particular Article 6 thereof,

### Whereas:

- (1) The quota amount provided for in Regulation (EC) No 2505/96 for certain autonomous Community tariff quotas is insufficient to meet the needs of the Community industry for the current quota period.
- (2) In order to ensure uninterrupted use of these quotas, amounts should be increased with effect from 1 January 2003 or 1 July 2002 depending on the starting date of these quotas.
- (3) Regulation (EC) No 2505/96 should be amended accordingly.

(4) The measures provided for in this Regulation are in accordance with the opinion of the Customs Code Committee,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

#### Article 1

Annex I to Regulation (EC) No 2505/96 is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. For the quota period from 1 January to 30 June 2003 the amount of the tariff quota of which the order number is 09.2612 is replaced by 150 tonnes.
- 2. For the quota period from 1 July 2002 to 30 June 2003 the amount of the tariff quota of which the order number is 09.2976 is replaced by 900 000 units.

#### Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on the day following that of its publication in the Official Journal of the European Union.

It shall apply from 1 January 2003, except for Article 1(2) which shall apply from 1 July 2002.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 2 April 2003.

For the Commission
Frederik BOLKESTEIN
Member of the Commission

II

(Acts whose publication is not obligatory)

# COUNCIL

#### **COUNCIL DECISION**

#### of 17 March 2003

concerning the accession of the European Community to the Protocol of Amendment to the International Convention on the simplification and harmonisation of customs procedures (Kyoto Convention)

(2003/231/EC)

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Community, and in particular Article 133 in conjunction with the first sentence of the first subparagraph of Article 300(2) thereof,

Having regard to the proposal from the Commission,

# Whereas:

- (1) The Community has been a Contracting Party to the International Convention on the simplification and harmonisation of customs procedures, hereinafter referred to as 'the Convention', since 1974.
- (2) At its sessions on 26 June 1999 the Customs Cooperation Council adopted the Protocol of Amendment to the Convention. Appendix I to the Protocol of Amendment contains the text of the revised Preamble and of the revised articles of the Convention, Appendix II to the Protocol of Amendment contains the revised General Annex and Appendix III to the Protocol of Amendment contains the revised specific annexes. The revised Preamble and the revised articles of the Convention together with the revised General Annex and the revised specific annexes are called the revised Kyoto Convention.
- (3) The implementation of the principles of the revised Kyoto Convention will yield significant and measurable results by improving the effectiveness and efficiency of customs administrations and, therefore, the economic competitiveness of nations; it will also encourage investment and the development of industry and it can increase the participation of small and medium-sized enterprises in international trade.
- (4) The revised Kyoto Convention is an essential element in the facilitation of trade and as such an important stimulus for economic growth for those partners which have accepted it.

- (5) Contracting Parties to the revised Kyoto Convention show commitment to the application of clear, transparent and up-to-date customs procedures, allowing for a more rapid customs clearance of goods through new use of information technology and new techniques for customs control such as risk assessment and audits.
- (6) The Protocol of Amendment, including Appendices I and II thereto, are to enter into force three months after 40 Contracting Parties to the Convention have expressed their consent to be bound by the Protocol of Amendment, including Appendices I and II.
- (7) Initially the European Community is to accede to the Protocol of Amendment, including Appendices I and II thereto. Accession to the revised specific annexes, contained in Appendix III to the Protocol of Amendment, will be decided at a later stage,

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The accession of the European Community to the Protocol of Amendment to the International Convention on the simplification and harmonisation of customs procedures, with the exception of Appendix III, is hereby approved on behalf of the European Community.
- 2. The text of the Protocol of Amendment, including Appendices I and II, appear in Annex I to this Decision.
- 3. The information required under Article 8(5)(a) and the notification required under Article 11 of the revised Kyoto Convention appear in Annexes II and III respectively to this Decision.

- 1. The Community shall be represented in the Management Committee provided for in Article 6 of Appendix I to the Protocol of Amendment to the Convention by the Commission, assisted by the representatives of the Member States.
- 2. The position to be adopted by the Community in the Management Committee, when it deals with questions within the competence of the Community, shall be adopted by the Council acting in accordance with the voting rules resulting from the applicable provisions of the Treaty.

#### Article 3

1. The President of the Council is hereby authorised to designate the persons empowered to deposit the instrument of accession to the Protocol of Amendment, including Appendices I and II, on behalf of the Community. Such deposit shall take place at the same time as the deposit of instruments of accession by the Member States.

2. The persons empowered shall also communicate to the Secretary-General of the Customs Cooperation Council the information and the notification, which appear in Annexes II and III respectively to this Decision.

#### Article 4

This Decision shall be published in the Official Journal of the European Union.

Done at Brussels, 17 March 2003.

For the Council
The President
G. DRYS

#### ANNEX I

# PROTOCOL OF AMENDMENT TO THE INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION ON THE SIMPLIFICATION AND HARMONISATION OF CUSTOMS PROCEDURES

#### (done at Brussels on 26 June 1999)

The Contracting Parties to the International Convention on the simplification and harmonisation of customs procedures (done at Kyoto on 18 May 1973 and entered into force on 25 September 1974), hereinafter 'the Convention', established under the auspices of the Customs Cooperation Council, hereinafter 'the Council',

#### CONSIDERING that to achieve the aims of:

- eliminating divergence between the customs procedures and practices of Contracting Parties that can hamper international trade and other international exchanges,
- meeting the needs of international trade and the customs for facilitation, simplification and harmonisation of customs procedures and practices,
- ensuring appropriate standards of customs control, and
- enabling the customs to respond to major changes in business and administrative methods and techniques,

the Convention must be amended,

#### CONSIDERING also that the amended Convention:

- must provide that the core principles for such simplification and harmonisation are made obligatory on Contracting Parties to the amended Convention,
- must provide the customs with efficient procedures supported by appropriate and effective control methods, and
- will enable the achievement of a high degree of simplification and harmonisation of customs procedures and practices which is an essential aim of the Council, and thus make a major contribution to facilitation of international trade.

#### HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

#### Article 1

The Preamble and the Articles of the Convention are amended as set out in the text contained in Appendix I hereto.

# Article 2

The Annexes of the Convention are replaced by the General Annex contained in Appendix II and by the specific annexes contained in Appendix III hereto.

#### Article 3

- 1. Any Contracting Party to the Convention may express its consent to be bound by this Protocol, including Appendices I and II, by:
- (a) signing it without reservation of ratification;
- (b) depositing an instrument of ratification after signing it subject to ratification; or
- (c) acceding to it.
- 2. This Protocol shall be open until 30 June 2000 for signature at the Headquarters of the Council in Brussels by the Contracting Parties to the Convention. Thereafter, it shall be open for accession.

- 3. This Protocol, including Appendices I and II, shall enter into force three months after 40 Contracting Parties have signed this Protocol without reservation of ratification or have deposited their instrument of ratification or accession.
- 4. After 40 Contracting Parties have expressed their consent to be bound by this Protocol in accordance with paragraph 1, a Contracting Party to the Convention shall accept the amendments to the Convention only by becoming a party to this Protocol. For such a Contracting Party, this Protocol shall come into force three months after it signs this Protocol without reservation of ratification or deposits an instrument of ratification or accession.

#### Article 4

Any Contracting Party to the Convention may, when it expresses its consent to be bound by this Protocol, accept any of the specific annexes or chapters therein contained in Appendix III hereto and shall notify the Secretary-General of the Council of such acceptance and of the recommended practices in respect of which it enters reservations.

# Article 5

After the entry into force of this Protocol, the Secretary-General of the Council shall not accept any instrument of ratification or accession to the Convention.

In relations between the Parties hereto, this Protocol with its appendices shall supersede the Convention.

#### Article 7

The Secretary-General of the Council shall be the depositary of this Protocol and shall perform the functions as provided for in Article 19 contained in Appendix I to this Protocol.

#### Article 8

This Protocol shall be open for signature by the Contracting Parties to the Convention at the Headquarters of the Council in Brussels from 26 June 1999.

#### Article 9

In accordance with Article 102 of the Charter of the United Nations, this Protocol and its Appendices shall be registered with the Secretariat of the United Nations at the request of the Secretary-General of the Council.

In witness whereof the undersigned, being duly authorised thereto, have signed this Protocol.

Done at Brussels, this twenty-sixth day of June nineteen hundred and ninety-nine, in the English and French languages, both texts being equally authentic, in a single original which shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the Council who shall transmit certified copies to all the entities referred to in paragraph 1 of Article 8 contained in Appendix I to this Protocol.

#### Appendix I to Annex I

# INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION ON THE SIMPLIFICATION AND HARMONISATION OF CUSTOMS PROCEDURES

(as amended)

#### **PREAMBLE**

The Contracting Parties to the present Convention established under the auspices of the customs Cooperation Council,

ENDEAVOURING to eliminate divergence between the customs procedures and practices of Contracting Parties that can hamper international trade and other international exchanges,

DESIRING to contribute effectively to the development of such trade and exchanges by simplifying and harmonising customs procedures and practices and by fostering international cooperation,

NOTING that the significant benefits of facilitation of international trade may be achieved without compromising appropriate standards of customs control,

RECOGNISING that such simplification and harmonisation can be accomplished by applying, in particular, the following principles:

- the implementation of programmes aimed at continuously modernising customs procedures and practices and thus enhancing efficiency and effectiveness,
- the application of customs procedures and practices in a predictable, consistent and transparent manner,
- the provision to interested parties of all the necessary information regarding customs laws, regulations, administrative guidelines, procedures and practices,
- the adoption of modern techniques such as risk management and audit-based controls, and the maximum practicable
  use of information technology,
- cooperation wherever appropriate with other national authorities, other customs administrations and the trading communities.
- the implementation of relevant international standards,
- the provision to affected parties of easily accessible processes of administrative and judicial review,

CONVINCED that an international instrument incorporating the above objectives and principles that Contracting Parties undertake to apply would lead to the high degree of simplification and harmonisation of customs procedures and practices which is an essential aim of the customs Cooperation Council, and so make a major contribution to facilitation of international trade.

HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

#### CHAPTER I

### **Definitions**

#### Article 1

For the purposes of this Convention:

- (a) 'standard' means a provision the implementation of which is recognised as necessary for the achievement of harmonisation and simplification of customs procedures and practices;
- (b) 'transitional standard' means a standard in the General Annex for which a longer period for implementation is permitted;
- (c) 'recommended practice' means a provision in a specific annex which is recognised and practices, the widest possible application of which is considered to be desirable;

- (d) 'national legislation' means laws, regulations and other measures imposed by a competent authority of a Contracting Party and applicable throughout the territory of the Contracting Party concerned, or treaties in force by which that Party is bound;
- (e) 'General Annex' means the set of provisions applicable to all the customs procedures and practices referred to in this Convention;
- (f) 'specific annex' means a set of provisions applicable to one or more customs procedures and practices referred to in this Convention;
- (g) 'Guidelines' means a set of explanations of the provisions of the General Annex, specific annexes and chapters therein which indicate some of the possible courses of action to be followed in applying the standards, transitional standards and recommended practices, and in particular describing best practices and recommending examples of greater facilities:
- (h) 'Permanent Technical Committee' means the Permanent Technical Committee of the Council;

- (ij) 'Council' means the organisation set up by the Convention establishing a Customs Cooperation Council, done at Brussels on 15 December 1950;
- (k) 'customs or economic union' means a union constituted by, and composed of States which has competence to adopt its own regulations that are binding on those States in respect of matters governed by this Convention, and has competence to decide, in accordance with its internal procedures, to sign, ratify or accede to this Convention.

#### CHAPTER II

#### SCOPE AND STRUCTURE

#### Scope of the Convention

#### Article 2

Each Contracting Party undertakes to promote the simplification and harmonisation of customs procedures and, to that end, to conform, in accordance with the provisions of this Convention, to the standards, transitional standards and recommended practices in the annexes to this Convention. However, nothing shall prevent a Contracting Party from granting facilities greater than those provided for therein, and each Contracting Party is recommended to grant such greater facilities as extensively as possible.

#### Article 3

The provisions of this Convention shall not preclude the application of national legislation with regard to either prohibitions or restrictions on goods which are subject to customs control.

#### Structure of the Convention

#### Article 4

- 1. The Convention comprises a body, a General Annex and specific annexes.
- 2. The General Annex and each specific annex to this Convention consist, in principle, of chapters which subdivide an annex and comprise:
- (a) definitions; and
- (b) standards, some of which in the General Annex are transitional standards.
- 3. Each specific annex also contains recommended practices.
- 4. Each Annex is accompanied by Guidelines, the texts of which are not binding upon Contracting Parties.

#### Article 5

For the purposes of this Convention, any specific annex(es) or chapter(s) therein to which a Contracting Party is bound shall be construed to be an integral part of the Convention, and in relation to that Contracting Party any reference to the Convention shall be deemed to include a reference to such annex(es) or chapter(s).

#### CHAPTER III

#### MANAGEMENT OF THE CONVENTION

#### **Management Committee**

- 1. There shall be established a Management Committee to consider the implementation of this Convention, any measures to secure uniformity in the interpretation and application thereof, and any amendments proposed thereto.
- 2. The Contracting Parties shall be members of the Management Committee.
- 3. The competent administration of any entity qualified to become a Contracting Party to this Convention under the provisions of Article 8 or of any Member of the World Trade Organisation shall be entitled to attend the sessions of the Management Committee as an observer. The status and rights of such observers shall be determined by a Council Decision. The aforementioned rights cannot be exercised before the entry into force of the Decision.
- 4. The Management Committee may invite the representatives of international governmental and non-governmental organisations to attend the sessions of the Management Committee as observers.
- 5. The Management Committee:
- (a) shall recommend to the Contracting Parties:
  - (i) amendments to the Body of this Convention,
  - (ii) amendments to the General Annex, the specific annexes and chapters therein and the incorporation of new chapters to the General Annex, and
  - (iii) the incorporation of new specific annexes and new chapters to specific annexes;
- (b) may decide to amend recommended practices or to incorporate new recommended practices to specific annexes or chapters therein in accordance with Article 16;
- (c) shall consider implementation of the provisions of this Convention in accordance with Article 13(4);
- (d) shall review and update the Guidelines;
- (e) shall consider any other issues of relevance to this Convention that may be referred to it;
- (f) shall inform the Permanent Technical Committee and the Council of its decisions.
- 6. The competent administrations of the Contracting Parties shall communicate to the Secretary-General of the Council proposals under paragraph 5(a), (b), (c) or (d) of this Article and the reasons therefor, together with any requests for the inclusion of items on the agenda of the sessions of the Management Committee. The Secretary-General of the Council shall bring proposals to the attention of the competent administrations of the Contracting Parties and of the observers referred to in paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 of this Article.

- 7. The Management Committee shall meet at least once each year. It shall annually elect a Chairman and Vice-Chairman. The Secretary-General of the Council shall circulate the invitation and the draft agenda to the competent administrations of the Contracting Parties and to the observers referred to in paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 of this Article at least six weeks before the Management Committee meets.
- 8. Where a decision cannot be arrived at by consensus, matters before the Management Committee shall be decided by voting of the Contracting Parties present. Proposals under paragraph 5(a), (b) or (c) of this Article shall be approved by a two-thirds majority of the votes cast. All other matters shall be decided by the Management Committee by a majority of the votes cast.
- 9. Where Article 8(5) of this Convention applies, the customs or economic unions which are Contracting Parties shall have, in case of voting, only a number of votes equal to the total votes allotted to their Members which are Contracting Parties.
- 10. Before the closure of its session, the Management Committee shall adopt a report. This report shall be transmitted to the Council and to the Contracting Parties and observers mentioned in paragraphs 2, 3 and 4.
- 11. In the absence of relevant provisions in this Article, the Rules of Procedure of the Council shall be applicable, unless the Management Committee decides otherwise.

For the purpose of voting in the Management Committee, there shall be separate voting on each specific annex and each chapter of a specific annex.

- (a) Each Contracting Party shall be entitled to vote on matters relating to the interpretation, application or amendment of the body and General Annex of the Convention.
- (b) As regards matters concerning a specific annex or chapter of a specific annex that is already in force, only those Contracting Parties that have accepted that specific annex or chapter therein shall have the right to vote.
- (c) Each Contracting Party shall be entitled to vote on drafts of new specific annexes or new chapters of a specific annex.

#### CHAPTER IV

#### CONTRACTING PARTY

#### **Ratification of the Convention**

#### Article 8

- 1. Any Member of the Council and any Member of the United Nations or its specialised agencies may become a Contracting Party to this Convention:
- (a) by signing it without reservation of ratification;

- (b) by depositing an instrument of ratification after signing it subject to ratification; or
- (c) by acceding to it.
- 2. This Convention shall be open until 30 June 1974 for signature at the Headquarters of the Council in Brussels by the Members referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article. Thereafter, it shall be open for accession by such Members.
- 3. Any Contracting Party shall, at the time of signing, ratifying or acceding to this Convention, specify which if any of the specific annexes or chapters therein it accepts. It may subsequently notify the depositary that it accepts one or more specific annexes or chapters therein.
- 4. Contracting Parties accepting any new specific annex or any new chapter of a specific annex shall notify the depositary in accordance with paragraph 3 of this Article.
- 5. (a) Any customs or economic union may become, in accordance with paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of this Article, a Contracting Party to this Convention. Such customs or economic union shall inform the depositary of its competence with respect to the matters governed by this Convention. Such customs or economic union shall also inform the depositary of any substantial modification in the extent of its competence.
  - (b) A customs or economic union which is a Contracting Party to this Convention shall, for the matters within its competence, exercise in its own name the rights, and fulfil the responsibilities, which the Convention confers on the members of such a union which are Contracting Parties to this Convention. In such a case, the members of such a union shall not be entitled to individually exercise these rights, including the right to vote.

- 1. Any Contracting Party which ratifies this Convention or accedes thereto shall be bound by any amendments to this Convention, including the General Annex, which have entered into force at the date of deposit of its instrument of ratification or accession.
- 2. Any Contracting Party which accepts a specific annex or chapter therein shall be bound by any amendments to the standards contained in that specific annex or chapter which have entered into force at the date on which it notifies its acceptance to the depositary. Any Contracting Party which accepts a specific annex or chapter therein shall be bound by any amendments to the recommended practices contained therein, which have entered into force at the date on which it notifies its acceptance to the depositary, unless it enters reservations against one or more of those recommended practices in accordance with Article 12 of this Convention.

# **Application of the Convention**

#### Article 10

- 1. Any Contracting Party may, at the time of signing this Convention without reservation of ratification or of depositing its instrument of ratification or accession, or at any time thereafter, declare by notification given to the depositary that this Convention shall extend to all or any of the territories for whose international relations it is responsible. Such notification shall take effect three months after the date of the receipt thereof by the depositary. However, this Convention shall not apply to the territories named in the notification before this Convention has entered into force for the Contracting Party concerned.
- 2. Any Contracting Party which has made a notification under paragraph 1 of this Article extending this Convention to any territory for whose international relations it is responsible may notify the depositary, under the procedure of Article 19 of this Convention, that the territory in question will no longer apply this Convention.

#### Article 11

For the application of this Convention, a customs or economic union that is a Contracting Party shall notify to the Secretary-General of the Council the territories which form the customs or economic union, and these territories are to be taken as a single territory.

#### Acceptance of the provisions and reservations

#### Article 12

- 1. All Contracting Parties are hereby bound by the General Annex.
- 2. A Contracting Party may accept one or more of the specific annexes or one or more of the chapters therein. A Contracting Party which accepts a specific annex or chapter(s) therein shall be bound by all the standards therein. A Contracting Party which accepts a specific annex or chapter(s) therein shall be bound by all the recommended practices therein unless, at the time of acceptance or at any time thereafter, it notifies the depositary of the recommended practice(s) in respect of which it enters reservations, stating the differences existing between the provisions of its national legislation and those of the recommended practice(s) concerned. Any Contracting Party which has entered reservations may withdraw them, in whole or in part, at any time by notification to the depositary specifying the date on which such withdrawal takes effect.
- 3. Each Contracting Party bound by a specific annex or chapter(s) therein shall examine the possibility of withdrawing any reservations to the recommended practices entered under the terms of paragraph 2 and notify the Secretary-General of the Council of the results of that review at the end of every three-year period commencing from the date of the entry into

force of this Convention for that Contracting Party, specifying the provisions of its national legislation which, in its opinion, are contrary to the withdrawal of the reservations.

### Implementation of the provisions

#### Article 13

- 1. Each Contracting Party shall implement the standards in the General Annex and in the specific annex(es) or chapter(s) therein that it has accepted within 36 months after such annex(es) or chapter(s) have entered into force for that Contracting Party.
- 2. Each Contracting Party shall implement the transitional standards in the General Annex within 60 months of the date that the General Annex has entered into force for that Contracting Party.
- 3. Each Contracting Party shall implement the recommended practices in the specific annex(es) or chapter(s) therein that it has accepted within 36 months after such specific annex(es) or chapter(s) have entered into force for that Contracting Party, unless reservations have been entered as to one or more of those recommended practices.
- 4. (a) Where the periods provided for in paragraph 1 or 2 of this Article would, in practice, be insufficient for any Contracting Party to implement the provisions of the General Annex, that Contracting Party may request the Management Committee, before the end of the period referred to in paragraph 1 or 2 of this Article, to provide an extension of that period. In making the request, the Contracting Party shall state the provision(s) of the General Annex with regard to which an extension of the period is required and the reasons for such request.
  - (b) In exceptional circumstances, the Management Committee may decide to grant such an extension. Any decision by the Management Committee granting such an extension shall state the exceptional circumstances justifying the decision and the extension shall in no case be more than one year. At the expiry of the period of extension, the Contracting Party shall notify the depositary of the implementation of the provisions with regard to which the extension was granted.

#### Settlement of disputes

- 1. Any dispute between two or more Contracting Parties concerning the interpretation or application of this Convention shall so far as possible be settled by negotiation between them.
- 2. Any dispute which is not settled by negotiation shall be referred by the Contracting Parties in dispute to the Management Committee which shall thereupon consider the dispute and make recommendations for its settlement.

3. The Contracting Parties in dispute may agree in advance to accept the recommendations of the Management Committee as binding.

## Amendments to the Convention

#### Article 15

- 1. The text of any amendment recommended to the Contracting Parties by the Management Committee in accordance with Article 6(5)(a)(i) and (ii) shall be communicated by the Secretary-General of the Council to all Contracting Parties and to those Members of the Council that are not Contracting Parties.
- 2. Amendments to the body of the Convention shall enter into force for all Contracting Parties twelve months after deposit of the instruments of acceptance by those Contracting Parties present at the session of the Management Committee during which the amendments were recommended, provided that no objection is lodged by any of the Contracting Parties within a period of 12 months from the date of communication of such amendments.
- 3. Any recommended amendment to the General Annex or the specific annexes or chapters therein shall be deemed to have been accepted six months after the date the recommended amendment was communicated to Contracting Parties, unless:
- (a) there has been an objection by a Contracting Party or, in the case of a specific annex or chapter, by a Contracting Party bound by that specific annex or chapter; or
- (b) a Contracting Party informs the Secretary-General of the Council that, although it intends to accept the recommended amendment, the conditions necessary for such acceptance are not yet fulfilled.
- 4. If a Contracting Party sends the Secretary-General of the Council a communication as provided for in paragraph 3(b) of this Article, it may, so long as it has not notified the Secretary-General of the Council of its acceptance of the recommended amendment, submit an objection to that amendment within a period of 18 months following the expiry of the six-month period referred to in paragraph 3 of this Article.
- 5. If an objection to the recommended amendment is notified in accordance with the terms of paragraph 3(a) or 4 of this Article, the amendment shall be deemed not to have been accepted and shall be of no effect.
- 6. If any Contracting Party has sent a communication in accordance with paragraph 3(b) of this Article, the amendment shall be deemed to have been accepted on the earlier of the following two dates:
- (a) the date by which all the Contracting Parties which sent such communications have notified the Secretary-General of the Council of their acceptance of the recommended amendment, provided that, if all the acceptances were notified before the expiry of the period of six months referred to in paragraph 3 of this Article, that date shall be taken to be the date of expiry of the said six-month period;

- (b) the date of expiry of the 18-month period referred to in paragraph 4 of this Article.
- 7. Any amendment to the General Annex or the specific annexes deemed to be accepted shall enter into force either six months after the date on which it was deemed to be accepted or, if a different period is specified in the recommended amendment, on the expiry of that period after the date on which the amendment was deemed to be accepted.
- 8. The Secretary-General of the Council shall, as soon as possible, notify the Contracting Parties to this Convention of any objection to the recommended amendment made in accordance with paragraph 3(a), and of any communication received in accordance with paragraph 3(b), of this Article. The Secretary-General of the Council shall subsequently inform the Contracting Parties whether the Contracting Party or Parties which have sent such a communication raise an objection to the recommended amendment or accept it.

#### Article 16

- 1. Notwithstanding the amendment procedure laid down in Article 15 of this Convention, the Management Committee in accordance with Article 6 may decide to amend any recommended practice or to incorporate new recommended practices to any specific annex or chapter therein. Each Contracting Party shall be invited by the Secretary-General of the Council to participate in the deliberations of the Management Committee. The text of any such amendment or new recommended practice so decided upon shall be communicated by the Secretary-General of the Council to the Contracting Parties and those Members of the Council that are not Contracting Parties to this Convention.
- 2. Any amendment or incorporation of new recommended practices decided upon under paragraph 1 of this Article shall enter into force six months after their communication by the Secretary-General of the Council. Each Contracting Party bound by a specific annex or chapter therein forming the subject of such amendments or incorporation of new recommended practices shall be deemed to have accepted those amendments or new recommended practices unless it enters a reservation under the procedure of Article 12 of this Convention.

#### **Duration of accession**

- 1. This Convention is of unlimited duration but any Contracting Party may denounce it at any time after the date of its entry into force under Article 18 thereof.
- 2. The denunciation shall be notified by an instrument in writing, deposited with the depositary.
- 3. The denunciation shall take effect six months after the receipt of the instrument of denunciation by the depositary.

- 4. The provisions of paragraphs 2 and 3 of this Article shall also apply in respect of the specific annexes or chapters therein, for which any Contracting Party may withdraw its acceptance at any time after the date of the entry into force.
- 5. Any Contracting Party which withdraws its acceptance of the General Annex shall be deemed to have denounced the Convention. In this case, the provisions of paragraphs 2 and 3 also apply.

#### CHAPTER V

#### **FINAL PROVISIONS**

# Entry into force of the Convention

#### Article 18

- 1. This Convention shall enter into force three months after five of the entities referred to in paragraphs 1 and 5 of Article 8 thereof have signed the Convention without reservation of ratification or have deposited their instruments of ratification or accession.
- 2. This Convention shall enter into force for any Contracting Party three months after it has become a Contracting Party in accordance with the provisions of Article 8.
- 3. Any specific annex or chapter therein to this Convention shall enter into force three months after five Contracting Parties have accepted that specific annex or that chapter.
- 4. After any specific annex or chapter therein has entered into force in accordance with paragraph 3 of this Article, that specific annex or chapter therein shall enter into force for any Contracting Party three months after it has notified its acceptance. No specific annex or chapter therein shall, however, enter into force for a Contracting Party before this Convention has entered into force for that Contracting Party.

#### **Depositary of the Convention**

#### Article 19

- 1. This Convention, all signatures with or without reservation of ratification and all instruments of ratification or accession shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the Council.
- 2. The depositary shall:
- (a) receive and keep custody of the original texts of this Convention:
- (b) prepare certified copies of the original texts of this Convention and transmit them to the Contracting Parties and those Members of the Council that are not Contracting Parties and the Secretary-General of the United Nations;

- (c) receive any signature with or without reservation of ratification, ratification or accession to this Convention and receive and keep custody of any instruments, notifications and communications relating to it;
- (d) examine whether the signature or any instrument, notification or communication relating to this Convention is in due and proper form and, if need be, bring the matter to the attention of the Contracting Party in question;
- (e) notify the Contracting Parties, those Members of the Council that are not Contracting Parties, and the Secretary-General of the United Nations of:
  - signatures, ratifications, accessions and acceptances of annexes and chapters under Article 8 of this Convention,
  - new chapters of the General Annex and new specific annexes or chapters therein which the Management Committee decides to recommend to incorporate in this Convention.
  - the date of entry into force of this Convention, of the General Annex and of each specific annex or chapter therein in accordance with Article 18 of this Convention,
  - notifications received in accordance with Articles 8, 10, 11, 12 and 13 of this Convention,
  - withdrawals of acceptances of annexes/chapters by Contracting Parties,
  - denunciations under Article 17 of this Convention, and
  - any amendment accepted in accordance with Article 15 of this Convention and the date of its entry into force.
- 3. In the event of any difference appearing between a Contracting Party and the depositary as to the performance of the latter's functions, the depositary or that Contracting Party shall bring the question to the attention of the other Contracting Parties and the signatories or, as the case may be, the Management Committee or the Council.

#### Registration and authentic texts

#### Article 20

In accordance with Article 102 of the Charter of the United Nations, this Convention shall be registered with the Secretariat of the United Nations at the request of the Secretary-General of the Council.

In witness whereof the undersigned, being duly authorised thereto, have signed this Convention.

Done at Kyoto, this eighteenth day of May nineteen hundred and seventy-three in the English and French languages, both texts being equally authentic, in a single original which shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the Council who shall transmit certified copies to all the entities referred to in paragraph 1 of Article 8 of this Convention.

# Appendix II to Annex I

# **GENERAL ANNEX**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Chapter 1:	General principles	32
Chapter 2:	Definitions	32
Chapter 3:	Clearance and other customs formalities	33
Chapter 4:	Duties and taxes	38
	A. Assessment, collection and payment of duties and taxes	38
	B. Deferred payment of duties and taxes	39
	C. Repayment of duties and taxes	40
Chapter 5:	Security	40
Chapter 6:	Customs control	41
Chapter 7:	Application of information technology	42
Chapter 8:	Relationship between the customs and third parties	42
Chapter 9:	Information, decisions and rulings supplied by the customs	43
	A. Information of general application	43
	B. Information of a specific nature	43
	C. Decisions and rulings	43
Chapter 10:	Appeals in customs matters	43
	A. Right of appeal	43
	B. Form and grounds of appeal	44
	C. Consideration of appeal	44

#### CHAPTER 1

#### **GENERAL PRINCIPLES**

#### 1.1. Standard

The definitions, standards and transitional standards in this Annex shall apply to customs procedures and practices specified in this Annex and, insofar as applicable, to procedures and practices in the specific annexes.

#### 1.2. Standard

The conditions to be fulfilled and customs formalities to be accomplished for procedures and practices in this Annex and in the specific annexes shall be specified in national legislation and shall be as simple as possible.

#### 1.3. Standard

The customs shall institute and maintain formal consultative relationships with the trade to increase cooperation and facilitate participation in establishing the most effective methods of working commensurate with national provisions and international agreements.

#### CHAPTER 2

#### **DEFINITIONS**

For the purposes of the annexes to this Convention:

E1./F23.	'Appeal' means the act by which a person who is directly affected by a decision or omission of the customs and who considers himself to be aggrieved thereby seeks redress before a competent authority	
E2./F19.	'Assessment of duties and taxes' means the determination of the amount of duties and taxes payable	
E3./F4.	'Audit-based control' means measures by which the customs satisfy themselves as to the accuracy a authenticity of declarations through the examination of the relevant books, records, business syste and commercial data held by persons concerned;	
E4./F15.	'Checking the goods declaration' means the action taken by the customs to satisfy themselves that th goods declaration is correctly made out and that the supporting documents required fulfil the prescriber conditions;	
E5./F9.	'Clearance' means the accomplishment of the customs formalities necessary to allow goods to enter home use, to be exported or to be placed under another customs procedure;	
E6./F10.	'Customs' means the Government Service which is responsible for the administration of customs law and the collection of duties and taxes and which also has the responsibility for the application of othe laws and regulations relating to the importation, exportation, movement or storage of goods;	
E7./F3.	'Customs control' means measures applied by the customs to ensure compliance with customs law;	
E8./F11.	'Customs duties' means the duties laid down in the customs tariff to which goods are liable on entering or leaving the customs territory;	
E9./F16.	'Customs formalities' means all the operations which must be carried out by the persons concerned an by the customs in order to comply with the customs law;	
E10./F18.	'Customs law' means the statutory and regulatory provisions relating to the importation, exportation movement or storage of goods, the administration and enforcement of which are specifically charged the customs, and any regulations made by the customs under their statutory powers;	
E11./F2.	'Customs office' means the customs administrative unit competent for the performance of custom formalities, and the premises or other areas approved for that purpose by the competent authoritie	
E12./F25.	'Customs territory' means the territory in which the customs law of a Contracting Party applies;	
E13./F6.	'Decision' means the individual act by which the customs decide upon a matter relating to customs law	

E14./F7.	'Declarant' means any person who makes a goods declaration or in whose name such a declaration is made;	
E15./F5.	'Due date' means the date when payment of duties and taxes is due;	
E16./F12.	'Duties and taxes' means import duties and taxes and/or export duties and taxes;	
E17./F27.	'Examination of goods' means the physical inspection of goods by the customs to satisfy themselves the nature, origin, condition, quantity and value of the goods are in accordance with the particula furnished in the goods declaration;	
E18./F13.	'Export duties and taxes' means customs duties and all other duties, taxes or charges which are collected on or in connection with the exportation of goods, but not including any charges which are limited ir amount to the approximate cost of services rendered or collected by the customs on behalf of another national authority;	
E19./F8.	'Goods declaration' means a statement made in the manner prescribed by the customs, by which the persons concerned indicate the customs procedure to be applied to the goods and furnish the particulars which the customs require for its application;	
E20./F14.	'Import duties and taxes' means customs duties and all other duties, taxes or charges which are collected on or in connection with the importation of goods, but not including any charges which are limited in amount to the approximate cost of services rendered or collected by the customs on behalf of another national authority;	
E21./F1.	'Mutual administrative assistance' means actions of a customs administration on behalf of or in collaboration with another customs administration for the proper application of customs law and for the prevention, investigation and repression of customs offences;	
E22./F21.	'Omission' means the failure to act or give a decision required of the customs by customs law within a reasonable time on a matter duly submitted to them;	
E23./F22.	'Person' means both natural and legal persons, unless the context otherwise requires;	
E24./F20.	'Release of goods' means the action by the customs to permit goods undergoing clearance to be placed at the disposal of the persons concerned;	
E25./F24.	'Repayment' means the refund, in whole or in part, of duties and taxes paid on goods and the remission in whole or in part, of duties and taxes where payment has not been made;	
E26./F17.	'Security' means that which ensures to the satisfaction of the customs that an obligation to the custom will be fulfilled. Security is described as 'general' when it ensures that the obligations arising from several operations will be fulfilled;	
E27./F26.	'Third party' means any person who deals directly with the customs, for and on behalf of another person, relating to the importation, exportation, movement or storage of goods.	
	<del></del>	

# CHAPTER 3

# CLEARANCE AND OTHER CUSTOMS FORMALITIES

#### Competent customs offices

# 3.1. Standard

The customs shall designate the customs offices at which goods may be produced or cleared. In determining the competence and location of these offices and their hours of business, the factors to be taken into account shall include in particular the requirements of the trade.

#### 3.2. Standard

At the request of the person concerned and for reasons deemed valid by the customs, the latter shall, subject to the availability of resources, perform the functions laid down for the purposes of a customs procedure and practice outside the designated hours of business or away from customs offices. Any expenses chargeable by the customs shall be limited to the approximate cost of the services rendered.

#### 3.3. Standard

Where customs offices are located at a common border crossing, the customs administrations concerned shall correlate the business hours and the competence of those offices.

#### 3.4. Transitional standard

At common border crossings, the customs administrations concerned shall, whenever possible, operate joint controls.

#### 3.5. Transitional standard

Where the customs intend to establish a new customs office or to convert an existing one at a common border crossing, they shall, wherever possible, cooperate with the neighbouring customs to establish a juxtaposed customs office to facilitate joint controls.

#### The declarant

- (a) Persons entitled to act as declarant
- 3.6. Standard

National legislation shall specify the conditions under which a person is entitled to act as declarant.

#### 3.7. Standard

Any person having the right to dispose of the goods shall be entitled to act as declarant.

- (b) Responsibilities of the declarant
- 3.8. Standard

The declarant shall be held responsible to the customs for the accuracy of the particulars given in the goods declaration and the payment of the duties and taxes.

- (c) Rights of the declarant
- 3.9. Standard

Before lodging the goods declaration the declarant shall be allowed, under such conditions as may be laid down by the customs:

- (a) to inspect the goods; and
- (b) to draw samples.

#### 3.10. Standard

The customs shall not require a separate goods declaration in respect of samples allowed to be drawn under customs supervision, provided that such samples are included in the goods declaration concerning the relevant consignment.

#### The goods declaration

- (a) Goods declaration format and contents
- 3.11. Standard

The contents of the goods declaration shall be prescribed by the customs. The paper format of the goods declaration shall conform to the UN-layout key.

For automated customs clearance processes, the format of the electronically lodged goods declaration shall be based on international standards for electronic information exchange as prescribed in the Customs Cooperation Council Recommendations on information technology.

#### 3.12. Standard

The customs shall limit the data required in the goods declaration to only such particulars as are deemed necessary for the assessment and collection of duties and taxes, the compilation of statistics and the application of customs law.

## 3.13. Standard

Where, for reasons deemed valid by the customs, the declarant does not have all the information required to make the goods declaration, a provisional or incomplete goods declaration shall be allowed to be lodged, provided that it contains the particulars deemed necessary by the customs and that the declarant undertakes to complete it within a specified period.

#### 3.14. Standard

If the customs register a provisional or incomplete goods declaration, the tariff treatment to be accorded to the goods shall not be different from that which would have been accorded had a complete and correct goods declaration been lodged in the first instance.

The release of the goods shall not be delayed provided that any security required has been furnished to ensure collection of any applicable duties and taxes.

#### 3.15. Standard

The customs shall require the lodgment of the original goods declaration and only the minimum number of copies necessary.

#### (b) Documents supporting the goods declaration

#### 3.16. Standard

In support of the goods declaration the customs shall require only those documents necessary to permit control of the operation and to ensure that all requirements relating to the application of customs law have been complied with.

## 3.17. Standard

Where certain supporting documents cannot be lodged with the goods declaration for reasons deemed valid by the customs, they shall allow production of those documents within a specified period.

## 3.18. Transitional standard

The customs shall permit the lodgment of supporting documents by electronic means.

## 3.19. Standard

The customs shall not require a translation of the particulars of supporting documents except when necessary to permit processing of the goods declaration.

## Lodgment, registration and checking of the goods declaration

## 3.20. Standard

The customs shall permit the lodging of the goods declaration at any designated customs office.

#### 3.21. Transitional standard

The customs shall permit the lodging of the goods declaration by electronic means.

#### 3.22. Standard

The goods declaration shall be lodged during the hours designated by the customs.

#### 3.23. Standard

Where national legislation lays down a time limit for lodging the goods declaration, the time allowed shall be sufficient to enable the declarant to complete the goods declaration and to obtain the supporting documents required.

#### 3.24. Standard

At the request of the declarant and for reasons deemed valid by the customs, the latter shall extend the time limit prescribed for lodging the goods declaration.

#### 3.25. Standard

National legislation shall make provision for the lodging and registering or checking of the goods declaration and supporting documents prior to the arrival of the goods.

#### 3.26. Standard

When the customs cannot register the goods declaration, they shall state the reasons to the declarant.

#### 3.27. Standard

The customs shall permit the declarant to amend the goods declaration that has already been lodged, provided that when the request is received they have not begun to check the goods declaration or to examine the goods.

#### 3.28. Transitional standard

The customs shall permit the declarant to amend the goods declaration if a request is received after checking of the goods declaration has commenced, if the reasons given by the declarant are deemed valid by the customs.

#### 3.29. Transitional standard

The declarant shall be allowed to withdraw the goods declaration and apply for another customs procedure, provided that the request to do so is made to the customs before the goods have been released and that the reasons are deemed valid by the customs.

#### 3.30. Standard

Checking the goods declaration shall be effected at the same time or as soon as possible after the goods declaration is registered.

## 3.31. Standard

For the purpose of checking the goods declaration, the customs shall take only such action as they deem essential to ensure compliance with customs law.

#### Special procedures for authorised persons

## 3.32. Transitional standard

For authorised persons who meet criteria specified by the customs, including having an appropriate record of compliance with customs requirements and a satisfactory system for managing their commercial records, the customs shall provide for:

- release of the goods on the provision of the minimum information necessary to identify the goods and permit the subsequent completion of the final goods declaration,
- clearance of the goods at the declarant's premises or another place authorised by the customs,
- and, in addition, to the extent possible, other special procedures such as:
- allowing a single goods declaration for all imports or exports in a given period where goods are imported or exported frequently by the same person,
- use of the authorised persons' commercial records to self-assess their duty and tax liability and, where appropriate, to ensure compliance with other customs requirements,
- allowing the lodgment of the goods declaration by means of an entry in the records of the authorised person to be supported subsequently by a supplementary goods declaration.

## Examination of the goods

#### (a) Time required for examination of goods

#### 3.33. Standard

When the customs decide that goods declared shall be examined, this examination shall take place as soon as possible after the goods declaration has been registered.

#### 3.34. Standard

When scheduling examinations, priority shall be given to the examination of live animals and perishable goods and to other goods which the customs accept are urgently required.

## 3.35. Transitional standard

If the goods must be inspected by other competent authorities and the customs also schedules an examination, the customs shall ensure that the inspections are coordinated and, if possible, carried out at the same time.

#### (b) Presence of the declarant at examination of goods

#### 3.36. Standard

The customs shall consider requests by the declarant to be present or to be represented at the examination of the goods. Such requests shall be granted unless exceptional circumstances exist.

#### 3.37. Standard

If the customs deem it useful, they shall require the declarant to be present or to be represented at the examination of the goods to give them any assistance necessary to facilitate the examination.

## (c) Sampling by the customs

## 3.38. Standard

Samples shall be taken only where deemed necessary by the customs to establish the tariff description and/or value of goods declared or to ensure the application of other provisions of national legislation. Samples drawn shall be as small as possible.

#### **Errors**

#### 3.39. Standard

The customs shall not impose substantial penalties for errors where they are satisfied that such errors are inadvertent and that there has been no fraudulent intent or gross negligence. Where they consider it necessary to discourage a repetition of such errors, a penalty may be imposed but shall be no greater than is necessary for this purpose.

## Release of goods

## 3.40. Standard

Goods declared shall be released as soon as the customs have examined them or decided not to examine them, provided that:

- no offence has been found,
- the import or export license or any other documents required have been acquired,
- all permits relating to the procedure concerned have been acquired, and
- any duties and taxes have been paid or that appropriate action has been taken to ensure their collection.

#### 3.41. Standard

If the customs are satisfied that the declarant will subsequently accomplish all the formalities in respect of clearance they shall release the goods, provided that the declarant produces a commercial or official document giving the main particulars of the consignment concerned and acceptable to the customs, and that security, where required, has been furnished to ensure collection of any applicable duties and taxes.

#### 3.42. Standard

When the customs decide that they require laboratory analysis of samples, detailed technical documents or expert advice, they shall release the goods before the results of such examination are known, provided that any security required has been furnished and provided they are satisfied that the goods are not subject to prohibitions or restrictions.

#### 3.43. Standard

When an offence has been detected, the customs shall not wait for the completion of administrative or legal action before they release the goods, provided that the goods are not liable to confiscation or forfeiture or to be needed as evidence at some later stage and that the declarant pays the duties and taxes and furnishes security to ensure collection of any additional duties and taxes and of any penalties which may be imposed.

## Abandonment or destruction of goods

## 3.44. Standard

When goods have not yet been released for home use or when they have been placed under another customs procedure, and provided that no offence has been detected, the person concerned shall not be required to pay the duties and taxes or shall be entitled to repayment thereof:

- when, at his request, such goods are abandoned to the revenue or destroyed or rendered commercially valueless under customs control, as the customs may decide. Any costs involved shall be borne by the person concerned,
- when such goods are destroyed or irrecoverably lost by accident or force majeure, provided that such destruction or loss is duly established to the satisfaction of the customs,
- on shortages due to the nature of the goods when such shortages are duly established to the satisfaction of the customs.

Any waste or scrap remaining after destruction shall be liable, if taken into home use or exported, to the duties and taxes that would be applicable to such waste or scrap imported or exported in that state.

#### 3.45. Transitional standard

When the customs sell goods which have not been declared within the time allowed or could not be released although no offence has been discovered, the proceeds of the sale, after deduction of any duties and taxes and all other charges and expenses incurred, shall be made over to those persons entitled to receive them or, when this is not possible, held at their disposal for a specified period.

#### CHAPTER 4

## **DUTIES AND TAXES**

## A. Assessment, collection and payment of duties and taxes

## 4.1. Standard

National legislation shall define the circumstances when liability to duties and taxes is incurred.

## 4.2. Standard

The time period within which the applicable duties and taxes are assessed shall be stipulated in national legislation. The assessment shall follow as soon as possible after the goods declaration is lodged or the liability is otherwise incurred.

## 4.3. Standard

The factors on which the assessment of duties and taxes is based and the conditions under which they are determined shall be specified in national legislation.

## 4.4. Standard

The rates of duties and taxes shall be set out in official publications.

#### 4.5. Standard

National legislation shall specify the point in time to be taken into consideration for the purpose of determining the rates of duties and taxes.

## 4.6. Standard

National legislation shall specify the methods that may be used to pay the duties and taxes.

#### 4.7. Standard

National legislation shall specify the person(s) responsible for the payment of duties and taxes.

#### 4.8. Standard

National legislation shall determine the due date and the place where payment is to be made.

## 4.9. Standard

When national legislation specifies that the due date may be after the release of the goods, that date shall be at least 10 days after the release. No interest shall be charged for the period between the date of release and the due date.

#### 4.10. Standard

National legislation shall specify the period within which the customs may take legal action to collect duties and taxes not paid by the due date.

#### 4.11. Standard

National legislation shall determine the rate of interest chargeable on amounts of duties and taxes that have not been paid by the due date and the conditions of application of such interest.

## 4.12. Standard

When the duties and taxes have been paid, a receipt constituting proof of payment shall be issued to the payer, unless there is other evidence constituting proof of payment.

## 4.13. Transitional standard

National legislation shall specify a minimum value and/or a minimum amount of duties and taxes below which no duties and taxes will be collected.

## 4.14. Standard

If the customs find that errors in the goods declaration or in the assessment of the duties and taxes will cause or have caused the collection or recovery of an amount of duties and taxes less than that legally chargeable, they shall correct the errors and collect the amount underpaid. However, if the amount involved is less than the minimum amount specified in national legislation, the customs shall not collect or recover that amount.

## B. Deferred payment of duties and taxes

#### 4.15. Standard

Where national legislation provides for the deferred payment of duties and taxes, it shall specify the conditions under which such facility is allowed.

#### 4.16. Standard

Deferred payment shall be allowed without interest charges to the extent possible.

## 4.17. Standard

The period for deferred payment of duties and taxes shall be at least 14 days.

## C. Repayment of duties and taxes

#### 4.18. Standard

Repayment shall be granted where it is established that duties and taxes have been overcharged as a result of an error in their assessment.

#### 4.19. Standard

Repayment shall be granted in respect of imported or exported goods which are found to have been defective or otherwise not in accordance with the agreed specifications at the time of importation or exportation and are returned either to the supplier or to another person designated by the supplier, subject to the following conditions:

- the goods have not been worked, repaired or used in the country of importation, and are re-exported within a reasonable time,
- the goods have not been worked, repaired or used in the country to which they were exported, and are re-imported within a reasonable time.

Use of the goods shall, however, not hinder the repayment if such use was indispensable to discover the defects or other circumstances which caused the re-exportation or re-importation of the goods.

As an alternative to re-exportation or re-importation, the goods may be abandoned to the revenue or destroyed or rendered commercially valueless under customs control, as the customs may decide. Such abandonment or destruction shall not entail any cost to the revenue.

#### 4.20. Transitional standard

Where permission is given by the customs for goods originally declared for a customs procedure with payment of duties and taxes to be placed under another customs procedure, repayment shall be made of any duties and taxes charged in excess of the amount due under the new procedure.

## 4.21. Standard

Decisions on claims for repayment shall be reached, and notified in writing to the persons concerned, without undue delay, and repayment of amounts overcharged shall be made as soon as possible after the verification of claims.

#### 4.22. Standard

Where it is established by the customs that the overcharge is a result of an error on the part of the customs in assessing the duties and taxes, repayment shall be made as a matter of priority.

#### 4.23. Standard

Where time limits are fixed beyond which claims for repayment will not be accepted, such limits shall be of sufficient duration to take account of the differing circumstances pertaining to each type of case in which repayment may be granted.

## 4.24. Standard

Repayment shall not be granted if the amount involved is less than the minimum amount specified in national legislation.

## CHAPTER 5

## SECURITY

## 5.1. Standard

National legislation shall enumerate the cases in which security is required and shall specify the forms in which security is to be provided.

## 5.2. Standard

The customs shall determine the amount of security.

## 5.3. Standard

Any person required to provide security shall be allowed to choose any form of security provided that it is acceptable to the customs.

## 5.4. Standard

Where national legislation provides, the customs shall not require security when they are satisfied that an obligation to the customs will be fulfilled.

#### 5.5. Standard

When security is required to ensure that the obligations arising from a customs procedure will be fulfilled, the customs shall accept a general security, in particular from declarants who regularly declare goods at different offices in the customs territory.

#### 5.6. Standard

Where security is required, the amount of security to be provided shall be as low as possible and, in respect of the payment of duties and taxes, shall not exceed the amount potentially chargeable.

## 5.7. Standard

Where security has been furnished, it shall be discharged as soon as possible after the customs are satisfied that the obligations under which the security was required have been duly fulfilled.

#### CHAPTER 6

#### **CUSTOMS CONTROL**

#### 6.1. Standard

All goods, including means of transport, which enter or leave the customs territory, regardless of whether they are liable to duties and taxes, shall be subject to customs control.

## 6.2. Standard

Customs control shall be limited to that necessary to ensure compliance with the customs law.

#### 6.3. Standard

In the application of customs control, the customs shall use risk management.

## 6.4. Standard

The customs shall use risk analysis to determine which persons and which goods, including means of transport, should be examined and the extent of the examination.

#### 6.5. Standard

The customs shall adopt a compliance measurement strategy to support risk management.

#### 6.6. Standard

Customs control systems shall include audit-based controls.

## 6.7. Standard

The customs shall seek to cooperate with other customs administrations and seek to conclude mutual administrative assistance agreements to enhance customs control.

## 6.8. Standard

The customs shall seek to cooperate with the trade and seek to conclude memoranda of understanding to enhance customs control.

#### 6.9. Transitional standard

The customs shall use information technology and electronic commerce to the greatest possible extent to enhance customs control.

## 6.10. Standard

The customs shall evaluate traders' commercial systems where those systems have an impact on customs operations to ensure compliance with customs requirements.

#### CHAPTER 7

## APPLICATION OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

#### 7.1. Standard

The customs shall apply information technology to support customs operations, where it is cost-effective and efficient for the customs and for the trade. The customs shall specify the conditions for its application.

#### 7.2. Standard

When introducing computer applications, the customs shall use relevant internationally accepted standards.

#### 7.3. Standard

The introduction of information technology shall be carried out in consultation with all relevant parties directly affected, to the greatest extent possible.

#### 7.4. Standard

New or revised national legislation shall provide for:

- electronic commerce methods as an alternative to paper-based documentary requirements,
- electronic as well as paper-based authentication methods,
- the right of the customs to retain information for their own use and, as appropriate, to exchange such information with other customs administrations and all other legally approved parties by means of electronic commerce techniques.

#### CHAPTER 8

#### RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE CUSTOMS AND THIRD PARTIES

## 8.1. Standard

Persons concerned shall have the choice of transacting business with the customs either directly or by designating a third party to act on their behalf.

## 8.2. Standard

National legislation shall set out the conditions under which a person may act for and on behalf of another person in dealing with the customs and shall lay down the liability of third parties to the customs for duties and taxes and for any irregularities.

## 8.3. Standard

The customs transactions where the person concerned elects to do business on his own account shall not be treated less favourably or be subject to more stringent requirements than those customs transactions which are handled for the person concerned by a third party.

## 8.4. Standard

A person designated as a third party shall have the same rights as the person who designated him in those matters related to transacting business with the customs.

## 8.5. Standard

The customs shall provide for third parties to participate in their formal consultations with the trade.

## 8.6. Standard

The customs shall specify the circumstances under which they are not prepared to transact business with a third party.

## 8.7. Standard

The customs shall give written notification to the third party of a decision not to transact business.

#### CHAPTER 9

#### INFORMATION, DECISIONS AND RULINGS SUPPLIED BY THE CUSTOMS

#### A. Information of general application

#### 9.1. Standard

The customs shall ensure that all relevant information of general application pertaining to customs law is readily available to any interested person.

#### 9.2. Standard

When information that has been made available must be amended due to changes in customs law, administrative arrangements or requirements, the customs shall make the revised information readily available sufficiently in advance of the entry into force of the changes to enable interested persons to take account of them, unless advance notice is precluded.

#### 9.3. Transitional standard

The customs shall use information technology to enhance the provision of information.

#### B. Information of a specific nature

#### 9.4. Standard

At the request of the interested person, the customs shall provide, as quickly and as accurately as possible, information relating to the specific matters raised by the interested person and pertaining to customs law.

#### 9.5. Standard

The customs shall supply not only the information specifically requested but also any other pertinent information which they consider the interested person should be made aware of.

#### 9.6. Standard

When the customs supply information, they shall ensure that they do not divulge details of a private or confidential nature affecting the customs or third parties unless such disclosure is required or authorised by national legislation.

#### 9.7. Standard

When the customs cannot supply information free of charge, any charge shall be limited to the approximate cost of the services rendered.

## C. Decisions and rulings

## 9.8. Standard

At the written request of the person concerned, the customs shall notify their decision in writing within a period specified in national legislation. Where the decision is adverse to the person concerned, the reasons shall be given and the right of appeal advised.

## 9.9. Standard

The customs shall issue binding rulings at the request of the interested person, provided that the customs have all the information they deem necessary.

#### CHAPTER 10

#### APPEALS IN CUSTOMS MATTERS

## A. Right of appeal

## 10.1. Standard

National legislation shall provide for a right of appeal in customs matters.

#### 10.2. Standard

Any person who is directly affected by a decision or omission of the customs shall have a right of appeal.

#### 10.3. Standard

The person directly affected by a decision or omission of the customs shall be given, after having made a request to the customs, the reasons for such decision or omission within a period specified in national legislation. This may or may not result in an appeal.

## 10.4. Standard

National legislation shall provide for the right of an initial appeal to the customs.

#### 10.5. Standard

Where an appeal to the customs is dismissed, the appellant shall have the right of a further appeal to an authority independent of the customs administration.

#### 10.6. Standard

In the final instance, the appellant shall have the right of appeal to a judicial authority.

## B. Form and grounds of appeal

#### 10.7. Standard

An appeal shall be lodged in writing and shall state the grounds on which it is being made.

#### 10.8. Standard

A time limit shall be fixed for the lodgment of an appeal against a decision of the customs and it shall be such as to allow the appellant sufficient time to study the contested decision referred to in Chapter 10.2. and to prepare an appeal.

#### 10.9. Standard

Where an appeal is to the customs they shall not, as a matter of course, require that any supporting evidence be lodged together with the appeal but shall, in appropriate circumstances, allow a reasonable time for the lodgment of such evidence.

## C. CONSIDERATION OF APPEAL

## 10.10. Standard

The customs shall give its ruling upon an appeal and written notice thereof to the appellant as soon as possible.

#### 10.11. Standard

Where an appeal to the customs is dismissed, the customs shall set out the reasons therefor in writing and shall advise the appellant of his right to lodge any further appeal with an administrative or independent authority and of any time limit for the lodgement of such appeal.

## 10.12. Standard

Where an appeal is allowed, the customs shall put their decision or the ruling of the independent or judicial authority into effect as soon as possible, except in cases where the customs appeal against the ruling.

#### ANNEX II

#### INFORMATION

For the purpose of Article 8(5)(a) of the Convention as amended by the Protocol of Amendment, the European Community hereby informs the depository of the Convention that the European Community is competent for all matters governed by the body of the Convention and its General Annex, except for those matters not falling within its exclusive explicit or implicit competence as laid down in the Treaty establishing the European Community as amended and within secondary Community legislation.

#### ANNEX III

#### NOTIFICATION

For the purpose of Article 11 of the revised Kyoto Convention, the European Community hereby notifies the Secretary-General of the Customs Cooperation Council, as depository of the said Convention, that the customs territory of the Community is to be taken as a single territory and shall comprise:

- the territory of the Kingdom of Belgium,
- the territory of the Kingdom of Denmark, except the Faroe Islands and Greenland,
- the territory of the Federal Republic of Germany, except the Island of Heligoland and the territory of Buesingen (Treaty of 23 November 1964 between the Federal Republic of Germany and the Swiss Confederation),
- the territory of the Kingdom of Spain, except Ceuta and Melilla,
- the territory of the Hellenic Republic,
- the territory of the French Republic, except the overseas territories and Saint Pierre and Miquelon and Mayotte,
- the territory of Ireland,
- the territory of the Italian Republic, except the municipalities of Livigno and Campione d'Italia and the national waters of Lake Lugano which are between the bank and the political frontier of the area between Ponte Tresa and Porto Ceresio.
- the territory of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg,
- the territory of the Kingdom of the Netherlands in Europe,
- the territory of the Republic of Austria,
- the territory of the Portuguese Republic,
- the territory of the Republic of Finland,
- the territory of the Kingdom of Sweden,
- the territory of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and of the Channel Islands and the Isle of Man.

Although situated outside the territory of France, the territory of the Principality of Monaco as defined in the Customs Convention signed in Paris on 18 May 1963 (Journal officiel de la République française of 27 September 1963, p. 8679) shall, by virtue of that Convention, be considered to be a part of the customs territory of the Community.

The customs territory of the Community shall include the territorial waters, the inland maritime waters and the airspace of the Member States and the territories referred to above, except for the territorial waters, the inland maritime waters and the airspace of those territories which are not part of the customs territory of the Community as indicated above.

# COUNCIL DECISION of 27 March 2003 appointing a member of the Committee of the Regions

(2003/232/EC)

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Community, and in particular Article 263 thereof, Having regard to the proposal from the Irish Government,

## Whereas:

- (1) On 22 January 2002 the Council adopted Decision 2002/60/EC appointing the members and alternate members of the Committee of the Regions (1).
- (2) The seat of a member of the Committee of the Regions has become vacant following the resignation of Ms Mae SEXTON, of which the Council was notified on 20 December 2002,

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

## Sole Article

Mr Declan McDONNELL (member of Galway City Council) is hereby appointed a member of the Committee of the Regions in place of Ms Mae SEXTON for the remainder of her term of office, which expires on 25 January 2006.

Done at Brussels, 27 March 2003.

For the Council
The President
M. STRATAKIS

# COUNCIL DECISION

## of 27 March 2003

## appointing an alternate member of the Committee of the Regions

(2003/233/EC)

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Community, and in particular Article 263 thereof, Having regard to the proposal from the German Government,

## Whereas:

- (1) On 22 January 2002 the Council adopted Decision 2002/60/EC appointing the members and alternate members of the Committee of the Regions (1).
- (2) The seat of an alternate member of the Committee of the Regions has become vacant following the resignation of Mr Gustav-Adolf STANGE, of which the Council was notified on 18 December 2002,

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

## Sole Article

Mr Hans-Georg KLUGE (State Secretary at the Ministry of Justice and European Affairs of the *Land* Brandenburg) is hereby appointed an alternate member of the Committee of the Regions in place of Mr Gustav-Adolf STANGE for the remainder of his term of office, which expires on 25 January 2006.

Done at Brussels, 27 March 2003.

For the Council The President M. STRATAKIS

## **COMMISSION**

#### **COMMISSION DECISION**

## of 2 April 2003

amending Decision 74/360/EEC as regards the United Kingdom's exemption from applying to hemp (Cannabis sativa) Council Directive 2002/57/EC on the marketing of seed of oil and fibre plants

(notified under document number C(2003) 1055)

(Only the English text is authentic)

(2003/234/EC)

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Community,

Having regard to Council Directive 2002/57/EC of 13 June 2002 on the marketing of seed of oil and fibre plants (1), as last amended by Directive 2002/68/EC (2), and in particular Article 28(b) thereof,

#### Whereas:

- Under Commission Decision 74/360/EEC (3) the United Kingdom was released from the obligation to apply to, inter alia, hemp (Cannabis sativa) provisions of Council Directive 69/208/EEC of 30 June 1969 on the marketing of seed of oil and fibre plants (4), which has been replaced by Directive 2002/57/EC.
- (2)The United Kingdom has informed the Commission that the availability of improved varieties of hemp in the EU Common Catalogue suitable for growing conditions in the United Kingdom has led to the propagation of hemp seed becoming an established practice.
- The exemption applying to hemp should therefore be (3)revoked and Decision 74/360/EEC should be amended accordingly.

The measures provided for in this Decision are in accordance with the opinion of the Standing Committee on Seeds and Propagating Material for Agriculture, Horticulture and Forestry,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

#### Article 1

In Article 1 of Decision 74/360/EEC, point (b) is deleted.

## Article 2

This Decision is addressed to the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland.

Done at Brussels, 2 April 2003.

For the Commission David BYRNE Member of the Commission

<sup>(</sup>¹) OJ L 193, 20.7.2002, p. 74. (²) OJ L 195, 24.7.2002, p. 32. (³) OJ L 196, 19.7.1974, p. 18.

<sup>(4)</sup> OJ L 169, 10.7.1969, p. 3.